
October 2, 1997 

Mr. Robert Nuss 

State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 

George E. Meyer, Secretary 

Scott Humrickhouse, Regional Director 

West Central Region Headquarters 
1300 W. Clairemont Avenue 

PO Box 4001 
Eau Claire, WI 54702-4001 
TELEPHONE 715-839-3700 

FAX 715-839-6076/1605 
TTY 715-839-2786 

R&R Case# 02-18-151537 

Eau Claire County 

Mack Trucks of Rochester 

P.O. Box 6699 

Rochester, MN 55903 

SUBJECT: Petroleum Contamination at the Eau Claire Mack Truck Facility 

Located at 2412 Frank St., Eau Claire, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. Nuss: 

On August 13, 1997, I received the results of the environmental remedial 

action which you completed at the above referenced site, from your consultant, 

Cedar Corporation. On August 26, 1997, I received the additional information 

clarifying issues which I had discussed with Cedar Corporation related to your 

remedial action. Based on the information which you have provided, I have 

determined that the remedial action taken at this site meets the requirements 

of ch. NR 708, Wis. Adm. Code, and that all actions necessary to remediate the 

soil contamination which you have reported, have been completed in compliance 

with chs. NR 708 and NR 720, Wis. Adm. Code. 

Consequently, the Department finds that no further action is needed at this 

site, pursuant to s. NR 708.09, Wis. Adm. Code. The Department may require 

additional response actions if future information indicates that this site 

poses a threat to public health, safety, welfare or the environment. 

I appreciate your concern and cooperation in this matter. If you have any 

questions about this letter, please feel free to contact me at (715) 839-1602. 

Sincerely, 

enclosures 

c: Mr. Matt Taylor, Cedar Corp., 604 Wilson Ave., Menomonie, WI 54751 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service Printed on 

Recycled 
p'P"' 
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Number: 

County: lifi:v C..��v£-. Initial Contact Date: 

Site Name: kw CGA-1&4-. /Y?t(tC=k 3A-t:4J Date RPLetter Sent: 

Address: 2 Y/2_ Ef?�/C:. rJV, Date Closure Approved: 

M-u C{.A-;M... , � SY Ja 3 
Municipality: [A-v C?-/9/1� 
Legal Descript · .J�l/4 1'!/VJ/4 sec. 

Lat.: ------

Priority Screening 
1 = High 

2 = Medium 

3 = Low 3 4 = Unknown 

Funding Source �1 = RP 
2 = L1F 
3 = EF 
4 = Other 

Score: lnit:-- Date: __} __J __ 

(F) Free Product Removal 
(E) RP Emergency Response 

(R) L TF Emergency Response 
(L) Long Term Monitoring 

Case Status 

Start Date 

__}__)_ 

__}__} __ 

__}__} __ 

__}__) __ 

Impacts 

__)__) __ 

__)__) __ 

__)__) __ 

__)__) __ 

End Date 
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LUST Trust Eligible 

_ 1 = Federal Z 2 = Non-Federal 

Responsible Party 

Contact Person: /; () i3 .II./ (/J .Y 
Company Name: t!?flc.� H?.v<::k.f CJr f(GJcr-t�£.JTJU<.:· • 

i?.t?· �pP.< . .  f/C 7 9.-

Enter "P" for potential and "K" for known 

(1) Fire/Explosion Threat 

Address: 

Phone Number: 

--L.t£1) Li/�� 77£,-fL 1 .- /l?_A/ :))� 'l ef- .j' 
' ; 
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(2) Contaminated Private Well(s) __ _ 

(3) Contaminated Public Well 

Groundwater Contamination 

Soil Contamination 

#of Wells 

(6) Other: ------------­

(7) Surface Water Impacts 

(9) Floating Product 

/ 



LUST Action Codes 1 - 99 ERP Action Codes 201 - 277 
Program #03 Program #02 

* * 
1 Notification 43 Quarterly/Monthly Status Report 71 RP Emergency Response End 201 Notification 
2 RP letter Sent 44 Form 4 Received 72 State lead Emergency Start 203 Emergency Start 
3 Notice of Noncompliance 45 Form 4 Approved 73 State lead Emergency End 204 Emergency End 
4 Enforcement Conference 48 Closed with NR 140 Exemption" 74 long Term Monitoring Start 205 Site Investigation Start 

11 Activity Closed (also see 83 & 84) 49 Alternate Water Supplied" 75 long Term Monitoring End 206 Site Investigation End 
14 Notice of Violation (NOV) 50 Closed with GW Use Restrictions• 76 LUST Activity Moved to DCOM 207 Remedial Design Start 
18 Administrative Order 51 Closed with Deed Notice/Affidavit" 77 Free Product Removal Start 208 Remedial Design End 
21 Contest Case Hearing 52 Closed with Deed Restriction• 78 Free Product Removal End 209 Remedial Construction Start 
23 Referral to DOJ 53 Deed Affidavit for Enforcement 79 Closeout Review Requested 210 Remedial Construction End 
30 Notice to Proceed 54 lUST Activity Moved to DATCP 80 Closeout Denied 211 Operation & Maintenance Start 
33 Tank Closure/SA Report Received 55 Closed NR 720.19 Soil Standards" 81 Sl Work Plan Denied 212 Operation & Maintenance End 
35 Sl Work Plan Received 59 Enforcement Complete 82 RA Work Plan Denied 213 Enforcement Start 
36 Sl Work Plan Approved 60 Request for Further Work 83 Closed Out Under NR 708 (11 req.) 214 Enforcement End 
37 Sl Report Received 61 NR 718 landspreaamg Request• 84 Conartional Closure• ( 11 req.) 215 Free Product Removal Start 
38 Sl Report Approved 62 NR 718 landspreaamg Approval" 85 NR 720.19 Perf. Based Closure• 216 Free Product Removal End 
39 RA Work Plan Received 63 Injection/Infiltration Request• 88 In Abeyance 217 Activity Closed 
40 RA Work Plan Approved 64 Injection/Infiltration Approval" 89 LUST Moved from DCOM to DNR 276 ERP Activity Moved to DCOM 
41 RA Report Received 66 Refer to Enforcement 99 Miscellaneous 277 ERP Activity Moved from DCOM to DNR 
42 RA Report Approved 70 RP Emergency Response Start 

*Generic Codes for Both LUST and ERP 

ACTION 
ID # CODE DATE SITE NAME/COMMENTS ENTERED 

� /F;; L1 
( I 

[) 2. -Iff-If/ ):3 ? ?--c:;/ �/;,/7') /J/<->/1 F?:'&-/9-?.>'.:Jd/ 
II - t1 �'L)-')9 /{I LI£1/ZZ�Sh_,/1// 

ADAMS = 01; BUFFAlO = 06; CHIPPEWA = 09; ClARK = 10; DUNN = 17; EAU CLAIRE = 18; JACKSON = 27; JUNEAU = 29; LA CROSSE = 32; MARATHON = 37; 
MONROE = 42; PEPIN = 47; PIERCE = 48; PORTAGE = 50; ST. CROIX = 56; TREMPEAlEAU = 62; VERNON = 63; WOOD = 72 
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HIGH fACTORS: 
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(t . · 
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_ Soil COOt!UPin arion which appc= to have a. limited potential for impacting groundwaJ.cr. 
_ Iniri.s.I Rcmcdi.al action has �y roiocod cnviromncntal threat. 

IlNKNOWN FACTORS: (DEFINITION: Any ca.sc wbac rome indication of contnnin.ation is present.. but due to in=nplctc or 
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NUMERICAL WST SCORING WORKSHEET 
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Poln.ts:) 0.. v-J � w 'S. 2. 5 POINTS: 

20 Municipal well impacted '10 64� roil. gw >�tithin 1200' of a. public well 18 >{} private wclls impacto:l 16 4 - 6 private w� impacted 14 2 - 3 private wclls imputed 
12 1 private well� 
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6 Groundwttcr coo.tlUTJ in arion >ES 
4 Groundwatc:r coo.tmUn.atioo. <ES 
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EXPLOSIVE OR TOXICYAPORS: � <..! _.l .J 
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3. SURFACE WATER IMPACTS: pplj i-\- .Sv rf�t:.<e. W<•{-Ov' < 2 Oo 1 fvo h--. S; +<J �� , 
N01E: &pl<><ivc lcvcU dctennincd to be >2!)'1Q LEL u per 1:11 ap{*O<. · tllda, toricity lcvd< ore bued on OSHA pcnniuil:Xc cxpomrc limits (PEL'•\ 
POINTS: CONFIRMED ''POTENTIAl: �'('Q..Q.. f'roJ.vc.-t ob<,e..<v..J. IV\. jW 1 o-r ;f (r'(l..O/()f-.0 / 1,5'00 fl 14 7 VISible sheen or product on sensitive rurf ace wa1cr environment 
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Points: 
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4 Low permeability stratigraphy (silt. clayey silt. sand clB.ys) and gmundwatcr within 25 fccr ol r.round 'ut1h·c 
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August 22, 1997 

Mr. Doug Joseph 
WDNR - Western District 
PO Box 4001 
Eau Claire, WI 54702-4001 

SUBJECT: Mack Truck Facility, 2412 Frank Street, Eau Claire, WI 
WDNR R&R Case #02-18-151537 

Dear Mr. Joseph: 

This letter serves as a follow-up to our phone conversation of August 21, 1997, regarding the remedial 
activities that took place at the site and were reported in Cedar Corporation's letter of August 11, 1997. 

In regards to your request for clarification on the remediation of the waste oil surface release off the 
northeast comer of the building, post excavation soil samples were not collected based on the following: 

1. Size of the surface stain - the waste oil stain was approximately 2.5 feet in diameter. 

2. Analytical results from the Phase 1 Assessment - the soil sample collected at depth in boring B-8 
(through the center of the surface stain) had no detections of DRO, VOCs, or PNAs. 

3. The area was over-excavated - an area of 5' x 5' x 4.5' deep was removed to encompass the observed 
surficial staining. 

Further clarification was also requested regarding the identification of sample collection depth for the Phase 
I results presented in Table 1 of the August 111h letter. The samples from boring B-8 were identified as 8-1 
and 8-5 and presented as being collected at a depth of 1 and 5 feet below ground surface (bgs). The 
presentation of collection depth for soil samples from boring B-8 is inaccurate. The soil samples were 
actually collected at 0.5 and 4 feet bgs. The error in presentation is attributed to the sample intervals for 
other borings completed during the Phase I which were sampled from 1 to 5 feet bgs being carried through 
to labeling of the sample interval in boring B-8. A 48" "Macro-Core" Geoprobe® sampler was utilized in 
all of the borings completed during the Phase I. Sample collection in B-8 was from surface to 4 feet bgs. 

Cedar Corporation apologizes for any confusion this may have caused and presents the above discussions as 
clarification in this matter. If you have any further questions regarding this project, please feel free to call 
me at 715-235-9081. 

Sincerely, 

CEDAR CORPORATION 

;//��/\_ 
Matt Taylor 
Hydrogeologist 

MAT/jlk 

cc: Mr. Robert Nass 
Mack Truck of Rochester, Inc. 
PO Box 6699 
Rochester, MN 55903 

architects • engineers • environmental specialists 

edar corporation 
land surveyors • planners • landscape architects 

604 wilson avenue 
menomonie, wi 54751 

715-235-9081 
WATS 800-4 72-7372 

FAX 715-235-2727 
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CEDAR CORPORATION 
604 Wilson Avenue 

MENOMONIE, WISCONSIN 54751 

> 

> 

715-235-9081 800-472-7372 
FAX 715·235-2727 

DATE d-'-!Z-'77 
ATTENTION jk�_ 

I JOB NO. 

Jor�l, 
TO (/V V IV re_ RE: (/ I 

P- a. � ><- 4ou I 

-C'. c t-v 1 
I 

fi/Juvk. �uc;k_ - 24!2 fYc..,.,k._ S'f. 
b2-f8- IS" I 53.7 

/i '-�--,9 -�-q{/r; -19 
.o&h � c 1.9g/ 

WE ARE SENDING YOU D Attached D Under separa
�
t"'J"c{;)ver via __________ the following items: 

COPIES 

D Shop drawings -
D Copy of letter 

DATE NO. 

b:h-. D Prints D Plt:t�s D Samples D Specifications 

D Change order D 

DESCRIPTION 

THESE ARE TRANSMITIED as checked below: 

D For approval D Approved as submitted D Resubmit copies for approval 

D For your use D Approved as noted D Submit copies for distribution 

D As requested D Returned for corrections D Return corrected prints 

D For review and comment D 

D FOR BIDS DUE 19 D PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US 

COPY TO __________________ ___ _ 

SIGNED: _ ____ _ _ __ _ __ ____ _  _ 

If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once. 
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August 11, 1997 

Mr. Doug Joseph 

Wisconsin DNR-Western District 

P.O. Box 4001 
Eau Claire, WI 54702-4001 

RE: Results of Environmental Remedial Action at Eau Claire Mack Sales, 2412 Frank Street, 

Eau Claire, WI (WDNR R&R Case #02-18-151537) 

Dear Mr. Joseph: 

Cedar Corporation, on behalf of Mack Trucks of Rochester, Inc., has completed an 

environmental remedial action at the above-referenced site located in Eau Claire (Figure 1 ). The 

remedial action was conducted in response to soil contamination discovered during a modified 

Phase 1 Environmental Property Assessment completed in May 1997 by Cedar Corporation. The 

remedial action consisted of the excavation and disposal of contaminated soil and post 

excavation soil sampling for field screening and laboratory analysis. 

The Phase 1 Assessment determined two areas of soil contamination on the property. Residual 

Contaminant Levels (RCLs) for petroleum parameters exceeded the Wisconsin Department of 

Natural Resources (WDNR) allowable levels. One of the areas is located inside the shop area 

adjacent to a floor drain and the sump for the floor drain system. The other area is outside of the 

northeast corner of the building where a small waste oil surface spill had occurred. Through 

laboratory analysis of soil samples collected during the Phase 1 Assessment (presented in Tale 

1), these two areas were determined to have levels of Diesel Range Organics (DRO) in 

exceedance of the WDNR's 100 mg/kg RCL for sandy soil. Based on the pending sale of the 

property, Mack Trucks of Rochester, Inc. decided to remediate the site by excavation and 

disposal of the contaminated soil. 

The remediation field work completed on July 17, 1997, consisted of excavation of 26.62 tons of 

contaminated soil and collection of soil samples for separate field screening and laboratory 

analysis. Laboratory samples from the base and sidewalls of the excavation inside the building 

were analyzed for DRO, Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) and Polynuclear Aromatic 

Hydrocarbons (PNAs). In addition, a Total Organic Carbon (TOC) sample was collected and 

analyzed due to the relatively high organic matter content of the surrounding loamy soils, and the 

known propensity for some organic matter to return low level false positives on DRO analysis. 

An estimated 15 cubic yards of contaminated soil was removed inside the building and four 

cubic yards of contaminated soil was removed where the waste oil surface spill occurred. The 

areas of excavation are presented in Figure 2. The contaminated soils were disposed of at the 

Seven Mile Creek Biopile. 

,c;d;�··��;p�;;ti�'� � land surveyors • planners • landscape architects 

604 wilson avenue 
menomonie, wi 54751 

715-235-9081 
WATS 800-472-7372 

FAX 715-235-2727 
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August 11, 1997 
Page two 

The results of post-excavation soil samples collected for laboratory analysis indicate that low 

level DRO responses were reported in all samples collected except for the "East wall." The 

levels of DRO detected ranged from 22.6 mg/kg in the "West wall" sample to 6.74 mg/kg in the 

"North wall" sample. No VOCs were detected in any of the post-excavation samples analyzed. 

PNA analysis indicated low level responses in all of the samples except for the "North wall" 

sample. The levels of DRO and PNA compounds in those samples that did have detections are 

well below the NR 720 RCLs and Interim P AH guidance. The pre-excavation analytical results 

are attached as Table 1 and the post-excavation results as Table 2. The complete analytical 

reports for the post-excavation samples are attached. 

The results of the Total Organic Carbon analysis indicated that 2900 mg/kg or 0.29% of the soil 

was comprised of organic carbon matter. 

Based on the results of soil samples collected during the modified Phase 1 and post-excavation 

sampling, Cedar Corporation feels that the areas determined to have contamination exceeding 

NR 720 residual contaminant levels have been remediated. In addition, Cedar Corporation feels 

the site warrants no further action and should be granted case closure. If you should have any 

questions regarding this project, please feel free to contact me at 715-235-9081. 

Sincerely, 

CEDAR CORPORATION 

Matt Taylor 

Hydrogeologist 

MT:srb 

Enclosure 

cc: · Mr. Bob Nuss 

Mack Trucks of Rochester, Inc. 

P.O. Box 6699 
Rochester, MN 55903 

/Pc;d��'"��;p�;·;ti�'� � land surveyors • planners • landscape archilecls 

604 wilson avenue 
menomonie, wi 54751 

715-235-9081 
WATS 800-472-7372 

FAX 715-235-2727 
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TABLE 1. 
MACK TRUCKS OF EAU CLAIRE 
SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS- ORO, DETECTED VOCs, PAHs 

ANALYTE -
ORO 
n-BUTYLBENZENE 
sec-BUTYLBENZENE 
CHLOROFORM 
CHLOROMETHANE 
o-CHLOROTOLUENE 
p-CHLOROTOLUENE 
p-ISOPROPYL TOLUENE 
NAPHTHALENE 
n-PROPOYLBENZENE 
1 ,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZEN 
1 ,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZEN 
XYLENES 
BENZO(�FLUORANTHEN 
FLUORENE 
1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 

--·- --------- -----· ---

WDNR SOIL 
STANDAR!;>S ( mg/�g) 

100 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
A 

NA 
20 
NA 
NA 
NA 

4100 
0.88 
600 

1100 
600 

-----
------

- ---- . -· -� - --- --- - -- -------

---·· _____ _ __ -----��§UL TSJf'! mgjk_gj__P�R_T_� ���-�_ILL!Q� L 
1 

4340 
0.828 
0.125 
< 0.028 
< 0.028 
0.193 
0.111 
0.59 

0.397 
0_0675 

1_52 
0_816 

0.1317 
0.021 
0.712 
2.53 
3.30 --· - ---

2 --
< 5.2 

< 0.028 
< 0.028 

0.0505 
0_029 
< 0.028 
< 0.028 
< 0.028 
< .0019 
< 0.028 
< 0.028 
< 0.028 
< 0.028 
< _0011 
< .0015 
< .0023 
< .0026 ----

-- . 3 - -

< 5.2 
< 0.027 
< 0_027 
< 0.027 
< 0_027 
< 0.027 
< 0.027 
< 0_027 
< .0018 
< 0_027 
< 0.027 
< 0.027 
< 0_027 
< .0011 
< .0014 
< _0022 
< .0025 ---

ORO = DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS 

5 - ---- ---
< 5.2 
<0_03 
<0_03 
<0.03 
<0.03 
<0_03 
<0.03 
<0_03 

< 0.002 
<0.03 
<0_03 
<0.03 
<0_03 

< 0.0012 
< 0_0015 
< 0_0024 
< 0_0027 

---· -- -- -

6 ---- - ---
< 5.2 

< 0.029 
< 0.029 
< 0_029 
< 0.029 
< 0.029 
< 0_029 
< 0_029 
< 0.002 
< 0.029 
< 0_029 
< 0.029 
< 0.029 

< 0_0012 
< 0.0015 
< 0.0023 
< 0_0026 

8 -1 ----
8350 

-
-

-

--

-

-
-

-

-

--

-

-

-

-

-

-

A 00 < 00 SIGN BEFORE A RESULT MEANS NO DETECTION OF THAT COMPOUND AT OR ABOVE THAT LEVEL 
NA =NOT ESTABLISHED 

----- --- ------

8 -5 
< 5.2 

< 0_026 
< 0_026 
< 0.026 
< 0.026 
< 0.026 
< 0.026 
< 0.026 

< 0.0018 
< 0.026 
< 0_026 
< 0.026 
< 0.026 
< 0.001 

< 0_0013 
< 0_0021 
< 0.0024 



TABLE 2. 
MACK TRUCKS OF EAU CLAIRE 

POST EXCAVATION SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESU LTS- ORO, DETECTED VOCs, PAHs 

.------------,---------,------------------------·--

- WDNR SOIL c--- _ ____ ���ULT� INmg!_I<�LLf>_A_R_TS P!=�_MI�LION) 

_ ___ A _ _ NA�J::!� __________ §TA�DABQ�j_m_g/kg _) _ _EAST .Y\fA.!:_�_�O�"I_ti_'{Y��'-:_ WEST WA.!:_!:_ -�Q��!-!_WALL 
ORO 100 < 5 20.0 22.6 6.74 
FLUORENE 600 < 0.0015 < 0.0015 0.00271 < 0.0015 
1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 1100 0.00802 0.00412 0.00634 < 0.0024 
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 600 0.0097 0.0046 0.00842 < 0.0028 

ORO= DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS 
A"<" SIGN BEFORE A RESULT MEANS NO DETECTION OF THAT COMPOUND AT OR ABOVE THAT LE'v 

NA =NOT ESTABLISHED c__ ___ ______ ------------- ----- --- - ·- - - --- -- -- --- ---- -------------- - -- ---- - . -

BOTTOM 

EL 

18.1 
< 0.0016 
0.00381 
0.00447 



Us------------- -- - - - -
- -- - --
- -- - --. . - -- - - - -

- --- -- -- -- - -- -

August 4, 1997 

Cedar Corporation 
604 Wilson Ave. 
Menomonie, WI 54751 

Attn: Matt Taylor 

Re: 2295-002-61 

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

Please find enclosed the analytical results for the samples 
received July 18, 1997. 

All analyses were completed in accordance with appropriate EPA 
and Wisconsin methodologies. Methods and dates of analysis are included 
in the report tables. 

The chain of custody document is enclosed. 

If you have any questions about the results, please call. Thank 
you for using US Filter/Enviroscan for your analytical needs. 

Sincerely, 

US Filter/Enviroscan 

Jay C. Hunger 
Analytical Chemist 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Filter Quality Assurance Program. 
Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053 1 30/U.S. Filter Corp., 301 W. Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 5447 4 Ph. (800) 338-7226 Fax (71 5) 355-3221 
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. . - -- - - - -- --- __._ -- -- - -- - UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

Cedar Corporation 
6 0 4  Wilson Ave. 
Menomonie, WI 5 4 7 5 1  

CUST NUMBER: 
SAMPLED BY: 
DATE REC'D: 
REPORT DATE: 
PREPARED BY: 
REVIEWED BY: 

Attn: Matt Taylor 

BOTTOM 

Modified Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 
Parameter # 78919 

Reporting 
Limit DRO Qualifiers Date Ext 

5.0 18.1 D1 D4 0 7 / 18/ 97  

Date 
Analyzed 
0 7 / 18/ 9 7  

EAST WALL 5.0 X 0 7 / 18/ 97  0 7 / 18/ 97  
SOUTH WALL 5.0 2 0.0 D1 D4 0 7 /18/ 97  0 7 / 18/ 9 7  
WEST WALL 5.0 2 2.6 D2 D4 0 7 /18/ 97  0 7 / 18/ 9 7  
NORTH WALL 5.0 6.74 D3 D4 0 7 / 18/97 0 7 / 18/ 97  

Units mg/kg 

X = Analyzed but not detected. 

Results calculated on a dry weight basis. 
Reporting Limit is adjusted for dilution. 

Qualifiers: Only above indicated qualifiers apply. 

(D1) 

(D2) 

(D2A) 

(D2B) 

(D3) 

The chromatogram is characteristic for a fuel oil/diesel. 
(i.e. #1 or #2 Diesel, jet fuel, kerosene, aged or degraded 
diesel, etc. ) 
The chromatogram is not characteristic for diesel. It has the 
characteristics of a product which has significant peaks within 
the DRO window. 
The chromatogram is characteristic for a light petroleum product 
(i.e. gasoline, aged or degraded gasoline, mineral spirits, etc.) 
The chromatogram is characteristic for a heavier petroleum 
product other than diesel (i.e. motor oil, hydraulic oil, etc.) 
The chromatogram is not characteristic for diesel or any single 
common petroleum product. 

2 2 95-002-61 
Client 
0 7 / 18/ 9 7  
08/ 0 1 / 97 Qj1j} 
� 

Analytical 
No. 

1 1 0 0 9  
1 1 0 1 0  
1 1 0 1 1  
1 1 0 12 
1 1 0 13 

(D4) 
(D5) 

The chromatogram contained significant peaks outside the DRO window. 
The chromatogram contained significant peaks and a raised baseline 
outside the DRO window. 

The entire area within the DRO window was quantitated. 

The replicate spike recovery of this batch of samples was found to 
be 102.% and 96.9%. 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Fi lter Quality Assurance Program. 
Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053 1 30/U.S. Filter Corp.,  301 W. Military Rd. , Rothschild, WI 5447 4 Ph. (800) 338-7226 Fax (7 1 5) 355·3221 
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Cedar Corporation 
6 0 4  Wilson Ave. 
Menomonie, WI 5 4 7 5 1  

Attn: Matt Taylor 

EPA 8310 
Acenaphthene 
Acenaphthylene 
Anthracene 
Benzo (a}Anthracene 
Benzo (a) Pyrene 
Benzo (b) Fluoranthene 
Benzo (k) Fluoranthene 
Benzo (ghi) Perylene 
Chrysene 
Dibenzo (a,h) Anthracene 
Fluoranthene 
Fluorene 
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) Pyrene 
1-Methyl Naphthalene 
2-Methyl Naphthalene 
Naphthalene 
Phenanthrene 
Pyrene 
LUST Soil Org Ext - PNAs 

Analytical No. : 

Units 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

Reporting 
Limit 

0.0 0 52  
0.0 0 1 9  
0.0 012  
0.0 024  
0.0 024  
0.0 012 
0.0 012  
0.0 01 9  
0.0016  
0.0 024  
0.0 016  
0.0 016  
0.0016 
0.0024  
0.0 028 
0.0 0 1 9  
0.0 031 
0.0 0 6 7  

X = Analyzed but not detected. 
Results calculated on a dry weight basis. 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Filter Quality Assurance Program. 

BOTTOM 
07/17/97 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
0.0 0381 
0.00447  
X 
X 
X 

COMP 

11 0 0 9  

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

CUST NUMBER: 
SAMPLED BY: 
DATE REC'D: 
REPORT DATE: 
PREPARED BY: 
REVIEWED BY: 

2 2 9 5 - 0 02-61 
Client 
0 7 / 18/97  
08/01/97  
DJB 
� 

Date 
Qualifiers Analyzed 

0 7 /28/ 9 7  
0 7 / 28/ 9 7  
0 7 /28/97  
0 7 /28/97  
0 7 /28/ 97  
0 7 / 28/ 9 7  
0 7 / 28/9 7  
0 7 /28/ 9 7  
0 7 /28/97  
0 7 /28/97  
0 7 /28/97  
0 7 /28/97 
0 7 /28/ 9 7  
0 7 /28/ 97  
0 7 /28/97  
0 7 /28/ 9 7  
0 7 /28/97  
0 7 /28/97  
0 7 /2 1/ 9 7  

Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053 1 30/U.S. Filter Corp., 301 W. Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 5447 4 Ph. (800) 338-7226 Fax [71 5) 355·322 1 



Us------------- -- - - - -- -- - ---- - ---. . - - - - - --- -- - -- -- -- - - - -

Cedar Corporation 
6 0 4  Wilson Ave. 
Menomonie, WI 5 4 7 5 1  

Attn: Matt Taylor 

EPA 8310 
Acenaphthene 
Acenaphthylene 
Anthracene 
Benzo (a) Anthracene 
Benzo (a) Pyrene 
Benzo (b) Fluoranthene 
Benzo (k) Fluoranthene 
Benzo (ghi) Perylene 
Chrysene 
Dibenzo (a, h) Anthracene 
Fluoranthene 
Fluorene 
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) Pyrene 
1-Methyl Naphthalene 
2-Methyl Naphthalene 
Naphthalene 
Phenanthrene 
Pyrene 
LUST Soil Org Ext - PNAs 

Analytical No. : 

Units 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

X = Analyzed but not detected. 

Reporting 
Limit 

0.00 5  
0.00 2  
0.0 012 
0.0023 
0.0023 
0.0012 
0.0012 
0.0 02  
0.0 01 5  
0.0023 
0.0 015  
0.00 1 5  
0.0 015  
0.0 023 
0.0 0 2 7  
0.002 
0.0 032 
0.0 0 6 7  

Results calculated on a dry weight basis. 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Filter Quality Assurance Program. 

EAST WALL 
07/17/97 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
0.00802 
0.0 0 9 7  
X 
X 
X 

COMP 

11010  

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

CUST NUMBER: 
SAMPLED BY: 
DATE REC'D: 
REPORT DATE: 
PREPARED BY: 
REVIEWED BY: 

2 2 9 5-002-61 
Client 
0 7 / 18/ 9 7  
08/ 0 1/ 9 7  
DJB 
� 

Date 
Qualifiers Analyzed 

0 7 /28/ 9 7  
0 7 /28/ 9 7  
0 7 /28/ 9 7  
0 7 /28/ 9 7  
0 7 /28/ 9 7  
0 7 /28/ 97  
0 7 /28/ 9 7  
0 7 / 28/ 9 7  
0 7 /28/ 97  
0 7 /28/ 9 7  
0 7 / 28/ 9 7  
0 7 /28/ 97  
0 7 /28/ 9 7  
0 7 /28/ 9 7  
0 7 /28/ 9 7  
0 7 /28/ 97  
0 7 /28/ 97  
0 7 /28/ 97  
0 7 / 2 1 / 9 7  

Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053 1 30/U.S. Filter Corp., 30 1 W. Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 5447 4 Ph. (800) 338-7226 Fax (71 5) 355·3221  



Us---------- --- -- - - - -
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Cedar Corporation 
6 0 4 Wilson Ave. 
Menomonie, WI 54751 

Attn: Matt Taylor 

EPA 8310 
Acenaphthene 
Acenaphthylene 
Anthracene 
Benzo (a) Anthracene 
Benzo (a}Pyrene 
Benzo (b) Fluoranthene 
Benzo (k) Fluoranthene 
Benzo (ghi) Perylene 
Chrysene 
Dibenzo (a,h) Anthracene 
Fluoranthene 
Fluorene 
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) Pyrene 
1-Methyl Naphthalene 
2 -Methyl Naphthalene 
Naphthalene 
Phenanthrene 
Pyrene 
LUST Soil Org Ext - PNAs 

Analytical No. : 

Units 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

Reporting 
Limit 

0.0 051 
0.0 0 2 
0.0 0 1 2  
0.0 0 2 4  
0.0 0 2 4  
0.0 012 
0.0 0 1 2  
0.0 0 2  
0.0 0 15 
0.0 0 2 4  
0.0 015 
0.0 0 15 
0.0 0 15 
0.0 0 2 4  
0.0 0 2 7  
0.0 0 2  
0.0 0 3 2  
0.0 0 6 7  

X = Analyzed but not detected. 
Results calculated on a dry weight basis. 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Filter Quality Assurance Program. 

SOUTH WALL 
0 7/ 1 7 / 9 7  

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
0 .0 0 4 1 2  
0.0 0 4 6 0  
X 
X 
X 

COMP 

llOll 

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

CUST NUMBER: 
SAMPLED BY: 
DATE REC'D: 
REPORT DATE: 
PREPARED BY: 
REVIEWED BY: 

2 2 95-00 2 - 61 
Client 
0 7 / 1 8 / 9 7  
0 8 / 0 1 / 9 7  
DJB 
� 

Date 
Qualifiers Analyzed 

0 7 / 2 8 / 9 7 
0 7 / 2 8 / 9 7 
0 7 / 2 8 / 9 7  
0 7 / 2 8 / 9 7  
0 7 / 2 8 / 9 7  
0 7 / 2 8 / 9 7  
0 7 / 2 8 / 9 7 
0 7 / 2 8 / 9 7  
0 7 / 2 8 / 9 7  
0 7 / 2 8 / 9 7  
0 7 / 2 8 / 9 7 
0 7 / 2 8 / 9 7  
0 7 / 2 8 / 9 7  
0 7 / 2 8 / 9 7  
0 7 / 2 8 / 9 7 
0 7 / 2 8 / 9 7  
0 7 / 2 8 / 9 7  
0 7 / 2 8 / 9 7  
0 7 / 2 1 / 9 7  

Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053 1 30/U.S. Fi l ter Corp. ,  30 1 W. Military Rd . ,  Rothschild, WI 5447 4 Ph. (800) 338·7226 Fox (7 1 5) 355·322 1 
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Cedar Corporation 
6 0 4  Wilson Ave. 
Menomonie, WI 54751 

Attn: Matt Taylor 

EPA 8310 
Acenaphthene 
Acenaphthylene 
Anthracene 
Benzo(a)Anthracene 
Benzo(a)Pyrene 
Benzo(b)Fluoranthene 
Benzo(k)Fluoranthene 
Benzo(ghi)Perylene 
Chrysene 
Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene 
Fluoranthene 
Fluorene 
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene 
1-Methyl Naphthalene 
2-Methyl Naphthalene 
Naphthalene 
Phenanthrene 
Pyrene 
LUST Soil Org Ext - PNAs 

Analytical No. : 

Units 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

X = Analyzed but not detected. 

Reporting 
Limit 

0.0 0 5 1  
0.0 02  
0.0 012  
0.0 024  
0. 0 024  
0.0 012  
0.0 012  
0.0 02  
0.0 015  
0.0 024  
0.0 015 
0.0 015  
0.0 01 5  
0.0 024  
0.0028 
0.0 02  
0.0 032 
0.0 0 67 

Results calculated on a dry weight basis. 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Filter Quality Assurance Program. 

WEST WALL 
07/17/97 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
0. 0 0271 
X 
0.0 0634 
0.0 0842 
X 
X 
X 

COMP 

11 012 

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

CUST NUMBER: 
SAMPLED BY: 
DATE REC'D: 
REPORT DATE: 
PREPARED BY: 
REVIEWED BY: 

2 2 9 5-002-61 
Client 
07/18/97 
08/ 0 1 / 97 
DJB 
� 

Date 
Qualifiers Analyzed 

07/28/97 
07/28/97 
07/28/97 
07/28/97 
07/28/97 
07/28/97 
07/28/97 
07/28/97 
07/28/97 
07/28/97 
07/28/97 
07/28/97 
07/28/97 
07/28/97 
07/28/97 
07/28/97 
07/28/97 
07/28/97 
07/21/97 

Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053 1 30/U.S. Filter Corp., 3 0 1  W .  Military Rd., Rothschild, W I  5447 4 Ph. (800) 338·7226 Fax (7 1 5) 355·322 1 



Us---------- --- -- - - - -- -- - --- -- - --. . - -- - - - -- -- - -- -- -- - -- -
Cedar Corporation 
6 04  Wilson Ave. 
Menomonie, WI 5 4 7 5 1  

Attn: Matt Taylor 

EPA 8310 
Acenaphthene 
Acenaphthylene 
Anthracene 
Benzo (a}Anthracene 
Benzo (a)Pyrene 
Benzo (b}Fluoranthene 
Benzo (k}Fluoranthene 
Benzo (ghi)Perylene 
Chrysene 
Dibenzo (a, h)Anthracene 
Fluoranthene 
Fluorene 
Indeno (1, 2, 3-cd)Pyrene 
1-Methyl Naphthalene 
2-Methyl Naphthalene 
Naphthalene 
Phenanthrene 
Pyrene 
LUST Soil Org Ext - PNAs 

Analytical No. : 

Units 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

X = Analyzed but not detected. 

Reporting 
Limit 

0.00 52  
0.0021  
0.0 0 12 
0.0024  
0.0024  
0.0 012  
0.0012  
0.0 0 21  
0.0016  
0.0 024  
0.0016  
0.0016  
0.0016  
0.0 024  
0.0028 
0.0 0 21  
0.0 033 
0.0 0 7  

Results calculated on a dry weight basis. 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Fi lter Quality Assurance Program. 

NORTH WALL 
07/17/97 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

COMP 

11013 

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

CUST NUMBER: 
SAMPLED BY: 
DATE REC'D: 
REPORT DATE: 
PREPARED BY: 
REVIEWED BY : 

2 2 9 5-002-61 
Client 
0 7 / 18/ 97  
08/01/97  
DJB 
-:}gw<--

Date 
Qualifiers Analyzed 

0 7 / 28/ 97  
0 7 /28/ 9 7  
0 7 /28/ 9 7  
0 7 / 28/ 97  
0 7 /28/ 9 7  
0 7 /28/ 97  
0 7 / 28/ 97  
0 7 /28/ 9 7  
0 7 /28/97  
0 7 / 28/97 
0 7 /28/ 97  
0 7 /28/ 9 7  
0 7 / 28/ 97  
0 7 /28/ 97  
0 7 /28/ 9 7  
0 7 / 28/ 97  
0 7 /28/ 9 7  
0 7 / 28/ 97  
0 7 / 2 1 / 9 7  

Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053 1 30/U.S. Filter Corp., 301 W. Military Rd., Rothschild, W1 5447 4 Ph. (800) 338-7226 Fax (7 1 5) 355-3221 
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Cedar Corporation 
604 I-Ii lson Ave. 
Menomonie, \.11 54751 

Attn: Matt Taylor 

Client Sample BOTTOM , Enviroscan Analytical 

LUST LUST 
Method EPA 8021 MDL LOD LOQ 
------------------------------

Benzene 0.012 0.025 0.060 

Bromobenzene 0.007 0.025 0.060 
Bromodichloromethane 0.005 0.025 0.060 

Carbon Tetrachloride 0.008 0.025 0.060 
Chlorobenzene 0.003 0.025 0.060 

Chloroethane 0.006 0.025 0.060 

Chloroform 0.002 0.025 0.060 

Chloromethane 0.012 0.025 0.060 

o-Chlorotoluene 0.003 0.025 0.060 

p-Chlorotoluene 0.005 0.025 0.060 

Chlorodibromomethane 0.004 0.025 0.060 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 0.017 0.025 0.060 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.014 0.025 0.060 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.003 0.025 0.060 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.002 0.025 0.060 

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.002 0.025 0.060 

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.001 0.025 0.060 

1,1-Dichloroethylene 0.006 0.025 0.060 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 0.007 0.025 0.060 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 0.002 0.025 0.060 

Methylene Chloride 0.009 0.025 0.060 

1,2-Dichloropropane 0.002 0.025 0.060 

1,3-Dichloropropane 0.002 0.025 0.060 

2,2-Dichloropropane 0.007 0.025 0.060 

Ethyl benzene 0.006 0.025 0.060 

1,2-Dibromoethane 0.002 0.025 0.060 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.002 0.025 0.060 

Tetrachloroethylene 0.002 0.025 0.060 

Toluene 0.003 0.025 0.060 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.007 0.025 0.060 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 0.007 0.025 0.060 

Trichloroethylene 0.002 0.025 0.060 
Vinyl Chloride 0.002 0.025 0.060 

o-Xylene & Styrene 0.010 0.025 0.060 
m- & p-Xylene 0.011 0.025 0.060 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether 0.016 0.025 0.060 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.019 0.025 0.060 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.002 0.025 0.060 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.003 0.025 0.060 
Isopropyl benzene 0.006 0.025 0.060 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.004 0.025 0.060 

Naphthalene 0.016 0 .. 025 0.060 
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.002 0.025 0.060 
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.003 0.025 0.060 
n-Propylbenzene 0.007 0.025 0.060 

n-Butylbenzene 0.006 0.025 0.060 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.007 0.025 0.060 
sec-Butylbenzene 0.006 0.025 0.060 
tert-Butylbenzene 0.004 0.025 0.060 
p-Isopropyltoluene 0.002 0.025 0.060 
Isopropyl Ether 0.006 0.025 0.060 

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

CUST NUMBER: 2295-002-61 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 07/18/97 
REPORT DATE: 08/01/97 
PREPARED BY: DJB 
REVIE\.IED BY: 59i'1r--. 

# 11009, Results are in Units of mg/kg 
Quality 

RESULT Control Analysis 
\.let Dry Qualifiers Date 

---------- - ----- ---- - - - - ------- ----- - - -

< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 SPL DUP 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.250 < 0.301 CSH SPL DUP 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07/20/97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07/20/97 

0.055 0.066 CSL LBC 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07/20/97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07/20/97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 SPH 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 SPL 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 ' < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07/20/97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 SPL DUP 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07/20/97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 SPL 07/20/97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 CSL 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Filter Quality Assurance Program. 
Wisconsin Lob Certification No. 737053130/U.S. Filter Corp., 30 I W. Military Rd . ,  Rothschild, WI 5447 4 Ph. (800) 338-7226 Fax (715) 355-322 1 
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- -- - - --
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Cedar Corporation 
604 I.Ji lson Ave. 
Menomonie , \.Jl 54751 

Attn: Matt Taylor 

Client Sample EAST I.JALL , Enviroscan Analytica l 

LUST LUST 

Method EPA 8021 MDL LOD LOQ 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Benzene 0.012 0 . 025 0.060 
Bromobenzene 0.007 0 . 025 0.060 

B romodichloromethane 0.005 0.025 0.060 
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.008 0.025 0.060 

Ch lorobenzene 0.003 0.025 0.060 
C h l o roethane 0 . 006 0 . 025 0.060 

Chloroform 0.002 0.025 0.060 

Chloromethane 0.012 0.025 0 . 060 

o - Chlorotoluene 0.003 0 . 025 0.060 
p - Chlorotoluene 0.005 0.025 0.060 

Chlorodibromomethane 0.004 0.025 0.060 
1 , 2- D i bromo-3-chlo ropropane 0.0 1 7  0.025 0.060 

1 , 2 - Dichlorobenzene 0 . 014 0.025 0.060 

1 , 3 - Dich l o robenzene 0.003 0.025 0.060 

1 , 4- Dichlorobenzene 0.002 0.025 0.060 

1 , 1-Dic h l oroethane 0.002 0.025 0.060 

1 , 2-Dich lo roethane 0.001 0 . 025 0.060 

1 , 1-Dich loroethylene 0.006 0.025 0.060 

cis - 1 , 2 - Dich l oroethylene 0.007 0.025 0.060 
trans-1 , 2-Dich loroethylene 0 . 002 0.025 0.060 

Methylene C h l o ride 0.009 0.025 0.060 

1 , 2 - Dichloropropane 0.002 0.025 0.060 

1 , 3 - Dich loropropane 0.002 0.025 0.060 
2 , 2-Dic h l oropropane 0.007 0.025 0.060 

Ethy l benzene 0.006 0 . 025 0.060 
1 , 2- Dibromoethane 0.002 0.025 0.060 

1 , 1 , 2 , 2-Tetrachloroethane 0.002 0.025 0.060 
Tetrach loroethylene 0.002 0 . 025 0.060 

Toluene 0.003 0.025 0.060 
1, 1, 1-Trich loroethane 0.007 0.025 0.060 

1 , 1 , 2- Trichloroethane 0.007 0.025 0.060 
T richloroethylene 0.002 0.025 0.060 
Viny l C h l o ride 0.002 0.025 0.060 
a- Xylene & Styrene 0.010 0.025 0.060 
m- & p - Xy lene 0.011 0 . 025 0.060 
Methy l tert Buty l Ether 0.016 0.025 0.060 
1 , 3 , 5-Trimethylbenzene 0.019 0.025 0.060 
1 , 2 , 4-Tr i chlorobenzene 0.002 0.025 0.060 
1 , 2 , 3 - Trichlorobenzene 0.003 0.025 0.060 
I sopropy l benzene 0.006 0.025 0.060 
Dich lorodifluoromethane 0.004 0.025 0.060 
Naphthalene 0.016 O.b25 0.060 
T richlorof luoromethane 0.002 0.025 0 . 060 
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.003 0.025 0.060 
n - Propylbenzene 0.007 0.025 0.060 
n- Butylbenzene 0.006 0.025 0.060 
1 , 2 , 4-Trimethylbenzene 0.007 0.025 0.060 
sec-Butylbenzene 0.006 0.025 0.060 
tert - Butylbenzene 0.004 0.025 0.060 
p - Isop ropyltoluene 0.002 0.025 0.060 
Isopropyl Ether 0.006 0 . 025 0.060 

# 1 1 0 1 0 ,  Results are in Units 

RESULT 
\.Jet Dry 

- - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - -

< 0.025 < 0 . 029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0 . 025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0 . 250 < 0 . 292 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 

0.089 0.104 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0 . 029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 . < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0 . 025 < 0.029 
< 0 . 025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Fi lter Quality Assurance Program. 

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

CUST NUMBER : 2295-002-61 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D : 07/1 8/97 
REPORT DATE: 08/01/97 
PREPARED BY: DJB 
REV I EI.JED BY: jQ� 

of mg/kg 
Quality 
Control Analysis 
Qualifiers Date 

- - -- - - - - - -- - - - - - - - -
07/20!97 
07!20!97 
07!20!97 
07!20!97 
07!20!97 

SPL DUP 07!20!97 
07!20!97 

CSH SPL DUP 07!20!97 
07!20!97 
07!20!97 
07!20!97 
07!20!97 
07!20!97 
07/20/97 
07/20/97 
07/20/97 
07!20!97 
07!20/97 
07!20!97 
07/20/97 

CSL LBC 07!20!97 
07/20/97 
07/20/97 
07!20!97 
07!20!97 
07/20/97 
07/20/97 
07/20/97 
07!20!97 
07/20/97 
07!20!97 

SPH 07/20/97 
SPL 07/20/97 

07/20/97 
07/20/97 
07!20!97 
07/20/97 
07!20!97 
07!20!97 
07/20/97 

SPL DUP 07!20!97 
07!20!97 

SPL 07/20/97 
07/20/97 
07/20/97 
07/20/97 
07!20!97 

CSL 07!20!97 
07!20!97 
07!20!97 
07/20/97 

Wisconsin Lob Certification No. 737053 1 30/U.S. Filter Corp., 30 I W. Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 5447 4 Ph. (800) 338-7226 Fox (715) 355-3221 
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Cedar Corporation 
604 \.Ji lson Ave. 
Menomonie, \.JI 54751 

Attn: Matt Taylo r 

C lient Sample SOUTH \.JALL , Envi roscan Analytica l 

LUST LUST 

Method EPA 8021 MDL LOD LOQ 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Benzene 0.0 1 2  0.025 0 . 060 

B romobenzene 0 . 007 0.025 0 . 060 

B romodich loromethane 0 . 005 0 . 025 0.060 
Carbon Tet rachlo ride 0.008 0 . 025 0.060 

Chlorobenzene 0 . 003 0 . 025 0.060 

Chloroethane 0.006 0 . 025 0.060 

Ch loroform 0 . 002 0.025 0.060 

Chloromethane 0 . 012 0.025 0 . 060 

o-Chlo rotoluene 0.003 0 . 025 0. 060 

p- Chlo rotoluene 0.005 0.025 0.060 

Chlorodib romomethane 0.004 0.025 0 . 060 

1,2-Dibromo -3-chloropropane 0.01 7  0.025 0.060 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.0 1 4 0 . 025 0.060 

1 ,3- Dichlorobenzene 0.003 0.025 0.060 

1 ,4-Dich lorobenzene 0 . 002 0.025 0.060 

1 ,1 -Dich l o roethane 0 . 002 0.025 0.060 

1 ,2-Dich l o roethane 0.001 0 . 025 0 . 060 

1 ,1-Dich loroethylene 0 . 006 0.025 0.060 

cis- 1 ,2- Dich lo roethy lene 0.007 0.025 0.060 
trans-1 ,2 - D i c h l o roethylene 0.002 0.025 0.060 

Methylene Ch loride 0.009 0 . 025 0 . 060 

1 ,2-Dichlorop ropane 0.002 0.025 0.060 

1 ,3- Dichloropropane 0.002 0 . 025 0. 060 

2,2- Dich loropropane 0.007 0.025 0.060 

Ethyl benzene 0.006 0.025 0 . 060 

1 ,2-Dibromoethane 0.002 0 . 025 0 . 060 

1,1 ,2,2- Tetrach loroethane 0.002 0.025 0.060 
Tetrachlo roethylene 0.002 0.025 0.060 

Toluene 0 . 003 0.025 0.060 
1 , 1 ,1 - T richloroethane 0 . 007 0 . 025 0.060 

1 ,1 ,2 - T richloroethane 0.007 0.025 0.060 
T rich l o roethy lene 0.002 0.025 0.060 

Vinyl Chloride 0.002 0.025 0.060 
a- Xylene & Styren� 0.01 0 0.025 0.060 

m- & p - Xylene 0.0 1 1 0 . 025 0.060 
Methy l tert Butyl Ether 0.0 1 6  0.025 0.060 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.01 9 0.025 0.060 
1 ,2,4 - T richlorobenzene 0.002 0.025 0.060 
1 ,2,3 - Trichlorobenzene 0.003 0.025 0.060 
Isop ropyl benzene 0.006 0.025 0.060 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.004 0 .. 025 0.060 
Naphthalene 0.01 6  0.025 0.060 
T richlorofluoromethane 0.002 0.025 0.060 
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.003 0.025 0.060 

n-Propylbenzene 0.007 0.025 0.060 
n-Butylbenzene 0.006 0.025 0 . 060 
1 ,2,4 - Trimethy lbenzene 0.007 0.025 0.060 
sec - Butylbenzene 0.006 0 . 025 0.060 

tert-Butylbenzene 0.004 0 . 025 0.060 
p- l sopropy l to l uene 0 . 002 0.025 0.060 
Isopropyl Ether 0 . 006 0.025 0.060 

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

CUST NUMBER :  2295-002-61 
SAMPLED BY: C l ient 
DATE REC'D : 07/1 8/97 
REPORT DATE : 08/01/97 
PREPARED BY : DJB 
REVIE\.JED BY: J;(lf'V". 

# 1 1 0 1 1 ,  Results are in Units of mg/kg 
Qua lity 

RESULT Control Analysis 
\.Jet Dry Qua lifiers Date 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --- - - - - - - - - - - -

< 0 . 025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0 . 025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0 . 025 < 0 . 030 07/20/97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07/20/97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 SPL DUP 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.250 < 0.298 CSH SPL DUP 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07/20/97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07/20/97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07/20/97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07/20/97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07/20/97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07/20/97 
< 0 . 025 < 0.030 07/20/97 
< 0 . 025 < 0.030 07/20/97 

0.086 0 . 1 02 CSL LBC 07/20/97 
< 0 . 025 < 0.030 07/20/97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07/20/97 
< 0 . 025 < 0.030 07/20/97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07/20/97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0 . 030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07/20/97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 SPH 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0 . 030 SPL 07/20/97 
< 0.025 ' < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07/20/97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07/20/97 
< 0.025 < 0. 030 07/20/97 
< 0.025 < 0 . 030 07/20/97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 SPL DUP 07/20/97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 SPL 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07/20/97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0. 030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 CSL 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 
< 0.025 < 0.030 07/20/97 -

< 0.025 < 0.030 07!20!97 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Filter Quality Assurance Program. 
Wisconsin Lob Certification No. 737053130/U.S. Fi lter Corp., 30 I W Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 5447 4 Ph. (800) 338-7226 Fox (715) 355-322 1 
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Cedar Corporat i on 
604 Wi lson Ave .  
Menomonie ,  WI 54751 

Attn: Matt Tay lor 

C lient Samp l e  WEST WALL , Enviroscan Ana lyt i c a l  

LUST LUST 

Method EPA 8021 MDL LOD LOQ 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Benzene 0 . 01 2  0.025 0.060 

Bromobenzene 0.007 0 . 025 0.060 

Bromodich l oromethane 0.005 0.025 0.060 
Carbon Tetrach loride 0.008 0 . 025 0.060 

Ch lorobenzene 0.003 0 . 025 0 . 060 

Ch l oroethane 0 . 006 0 . 025 0.060 

Ch loroform 0.002 0.025 0 . 060 

Ch loromethane 0 . 0 1 2  0 . 025 0.060 

o-Ch l oroto luene 0 . 003 0.025 0.060 

p - Ch loroto luene 0.005 0 . 025 0.060 

Ch lorodibromomethane 0 . 004 0 . 025 0 . 060 

1 , 2-Dibromo-3-ch l oropropane 0 . 0 1 7  0.025 0.060 

1, 2-Dich lorobenzene 0.0 1 4 0 . 025 0.060 

1 , 3-Dich lorobenzene 0.003 0.025 0.060 

1, 4-Dich lorobenzene 0.002 0.025 0 . 060 

1, 1-Dichloroethane 0 . 002 0.025 0.060 

1 , 2-Dich loroethane 0.001 0 . 025 0.060 

1, 1 -Dich loroethy l ene 0.006 0.025 0.060 

c i s- 1 , 2-Dich loroethy l ene 0.007 0.025 0.060 

trans - 1 , 2-Dich loroethy l ene 0.002 0 . 025 0 . 060 

Methy l ene Ch loride 0.009 0 . 025 0.060 

1 , 2-Dich loropropane 0.002 0.025 0.060 

1 , 3 -Dich loropropane 0 . 002 0.025 0.060 

2 , 2-Dich loropropane 0 . 007 0.025 0.060 

Ethy l benzene 0.006 0 . 025 0.060 

1 , 2-Dibromoethane 0 . 002 0.025 0 . 060 

1 , 1 , 2 , 2-Tetrach loroethane 0.002 0.025 0 . 060 

Tetrach loroethy l ene 0.002 0 . 025 0.060 

To luene 0 . 003 0.025 0.060 
1 ,  1 ,  1 -Trich loroethane 0.007 0 . 025 0.060 

1 , 1 , 2 - Trich l oroethane 0 . 007 0.025 0.060 
Trich loroethy l ene 0.002 0 . 025 0.060 

Viny l Ch lor ide 0.002 0 . 025 0.060 
a-Xy l ene & Styrene 0.01 0 0 . 025 0.060 
m- & p-Xy l ene 0.0 1 1 0.025 0.060 
Methy l tert Buty l Ether 0 . 01 6  0 . 025 0.060 
1 , 3 , 5-Tr i methy lbenzene 0.01 9 0 . 025 0.060 
1 , 2 , 4-Tr ich lorobenzene 0.002 0 . 025 0.060 

1 , 2 , 3-Tr ich l orobenzene 0 . 003 0.025 0.060 
Isopropy l benzene 0.006 0.025 0 . 060 

Dich lorodif luoromethane 0.004 0 . 025 0.060 
Naphtha l ene 0.0 1 6  0.025 0.060 

Trich lorof luoromethane 0.002 0.025 0 . 060 
Hexach lorobutadiene 0.003 0.025 0.060 
n-Propy lbenzene 0.007 0.025 0.060 
n-Buty lbenzene 0.006 0 . 025 0 . 060 

1 , 2 , 4-Trimethy lbenzene 0.007 0.025 0.060 
sec-Buty l benzene 0.006 0 . 025 0.060 

tert-Buty lbenzene 0 . 004 0.025 0.060 
p-l sopropy lto luene 0.002 0 . 025 0.060 
Isopropy l Ether 0.006 0 . 025 0.060 

# 1 10 1 2 ,  Resu lts are i n  Units 

RESULT 
Wet Dry 

--- ---- -- - -- - - - - - -- -
< 0 . 025 < 0.029 
< 0 . 025 < 0 . 029 
< 0.025 < 0 . 029 
< 0 . 025 < 0 . 029 
< 0 . 025 < 0.029 
< 0 . 025 < 0 . 029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.250 < 0.294 
< 0 . 025 < 0 . 029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0 . 025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0 . 025 < 0.029 
< 0 . 025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0 . 029 
< 0 . 025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0 . 029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 

0.094 0.1 1 1  
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0 . 029 
< 0.025 < 0 . 029 
< 0 . 025 < 0 . 029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0 . 025 < 0 . 029 
< 0 . 025 < 0.029 
< 0 . 025 < 0.029 
< 0 . 025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0 . 029 
< 0 . 025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0 . 029 
< 0.025 . < 0.029 
< 0 . 025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0 . 029 
< 0.025 < 0 . 029 
< 0 . 025 < 0 . 029 
< 0 . 025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0 . 029 
< 0 . 025 < 0 . 029 
< 0 . 025 < 0.029 
< 0 . 025 < 0 . 029 
< 0 . 025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0.029 
< 0 . 025 < 0.029 
< 0 . 025 < 0.029 
< 0.025 < 0 . 029 
< 0 . 025 < 0.029 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Filter Quality Assurance Program. 

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

CUST NUMBER: 2295- 002-61 
SAMPLED BY: C l i ent 
DATE REC ' D: 07/18/97 
REPORT DATE: 08/01/97 
PREPARED BY: DJB 
REVIEWED BY: :J e rv"-

o.f mg/kg 
Qua l ity 
Contro l Ana lysis 
Qua lif i ers Date 

-- - - --- - - -- ---- ----
07!20!97 
07/20/97 
07!20!97 
07!20!97 
07!20!97 

SPL DUP 07/20/97 
07!20!97 

CSH SPL DUP 07!20!97 
07!20!97 
07!20!97 
07!20!97 
07!20!97 
07/20/97 
07!20!97 
07!20!97 
07/20/97 
07!20!97 
07!20!97 
07!20!97 
07/20/97 

CSL LBC 07!20!97 
07/20/97 
07!20!97 
07/20/97 
07/20/97 
07!20!97 
07/20/97 
07/20/97 
07/20/97 
07/20/97 
07/20/97 

SPH 07/20/97 
SPL 07/20/97 

07/20/97 
07/20/97 
07/20/97 
07/20/97 
07!20!97 
07!20!97 
07!20!97 

SPL DUP 07/20/97 
07!20!97 

SPL 07/20/97 
07/20/97 
07!20!97 
07/20/97 
07/20/97 

CSL 07/20/97 
07/20/97 
07/20/97 
07/20/97 

Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053 1 30/U.S. Fil ter Corp . ,  301 W. Military Rd . .  Rothschild, WI 5447 4 Ph. (800) 338-7226 Fax (7 1 5) 355-3221 
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Cedar Corporation 
604 \.li lson Ave . 
Menomonie, \.II 54751 

Attn: Matt Taylor 

Client Sample NORTH WALL , Enviroscan Analytical 

LUST LUST 
Method EPA 8021 MDL LOD LOQ 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Benzene 0.012 0.025 0.060 
Bromobenzene 0.007 0 . 025 0 . 060 

Bromodichloromethane 0.005 0.025 0 . 060 
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.008 0.025 0.060 

Chlorobenzene 0.003 0.025 0.060 

Chloroethane 0.006 0 . 025 0 . 060 

Chloroform 0 . 002 0 . 025 0.060 
Chloromethane 0.012 0.025 0.060 

o-Chlorotoluene 0.003 0.025 0.060 

p-Chlorotoluene 0 . 005 0 . 025 0.060 

Chlorodibromomethane 0.005 0.025 0.060 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 0.018 0 . 025 0.060 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.014 0.025 0.060 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.003 0 . 025 0 . 060 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.002 0.025 0 . 060 
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.002 0.025 0 . 060 

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.001 0.025 0.060 
1,1-Dichloroethylene 0 . 006 0.025 0 . 060 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 0.008 0.025 0.060 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 0.002 0.025 0.060 

Methylene Chloride 0.009 0.025 0.060 
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.002 0.025 0.060 

1,3-Dichloropropane 0 . 002 0.025 0.060 
2,2-Dichloropropane 0 . 008 0.025 0.060 

Ethyl benzene 0.006 0 . 025 0 . 060 
1,2-Dibromoethane 0.002 0.025 0 . 060 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.002 0.025 0.060 
Tetrachloroethylene 0.002 0 . 025 0 . 060 
Toluene 0.004 0 . 025 0 . 060 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.007 0.025 0.060 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.007 0.025 0 . 060 
Trichloroethylene 0.002 0.025 0.060 
Vinyl Chloride 0.002 0.025 0.060 
o-Xylene & Styrene 0.011 0.025 0 . 060 
m- & p-Xylene 0.011 0 . 025 0.060 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether 0.017 0 . 025 0.060 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.020 0.025 0.060 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.002 0 . 025 0.060 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.003 0.025 0 . 060 
I sopropyl benzene 0.006 0 . 025 0.060 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.005 0.025 0.060 
Naphthalene 0.017 0.025 0.060 
Trichlorofluoromethane 0 . 002 0.025 0 . 060 
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.003 0.025 0.060 
n-Propylbenzene 0 . 007 0 . 025 0 . 060 
n-Butylbenzene 0 . 007 0 . 025 0.060 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.007 0.025 0 . 060 
sec-Butylbenzene 0.006 0 . 025 0.060 
tert-Butylbenzene 0.004 0 . 025 0 . 060 
p-I sopropyltoluene 0.002 0.025 0 . 060 
I sopropyl Ether 0 . 007 0 . 025 0 . 060 

# 11013, Results are in Units 

RESULT 
\.let Dry 

-------- -- -------- --
< 0 . 025 < 0.030 
< 0.025 < 0.030 
< 0.025 < 0.030 
< 0 . 025 < 0.030 
< 0.025 < 0.030 
< 0 . 025 < 0.030 
< 0 . 025 < 0.030 
< 0.260 < 0.317 
< 0.025 < 0.030 
< 0.025 < 0.030 
< 0 . 025 < 0 . 030 
< 0.025 < 0.030 
< 0.025 < 0.030 
< 0 . 025 < 0.030 
< 0.025 < 0.030 
< 0 . 025 < 0.030 
< 0.025 < 0 . 030 
< 0 . 025 < 0.030 
< 0.025 < 0 . 030 
< 0.025 < 0.030 
< 0.025 < 0.030 
< 0.025 < 0.030 
< 0.025 < 0.030 
< 0.025 < 0.030 
< 0 . 025 < 0.030 
< 0 . 025 < 0.030 
< 0.025 < 0 . 03 0  
< 0.025 < 0.030 
< 0.025 < 0 . 030 
< 0 . 025 < 0.030 
< 0.025 < 0.030 
< 0.025 < 0.030 
< 0.025 < 0 . 030 
< 0.025 < 0 . 03 0  
< 0.025 < 0.030 
< 0.025 < 0 . 030 
< 0 . 025 < 0.030 
< 0.025 < 0.030 
< 0 . 025 < 0.030 
< 0.025 < 0.030 
< 0.025 < 0 . 030 
< 0 . 025 < 0.030 
< 0.025 < 0 . 030 
< 0.025 < 0.030 
< 0.025 < 0.030 
< 0 . 025 < 0.030 
< 0.025 < 0.030 
< 0.025 < 0.030 
< 0 . 025 < 0.030 
< 0.025 < 0.030 
< 0 . 025 < 0 . 030 

All Analyses conducted in  accordance with U.S. Fi lter Quality Assurance Program. 

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

CUST NUMBER: 2295-002-61 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC 1 D: 07/18/97 
REPORT DATE: 08/01/97 
PREPARED BY: DJB 
REV I EWED BY: �2rv'-

of mg/kg 
Quality 
Control Analysis 
Qualifiers Date 

----------- ------- -
07/21/97 
07!21/97 
07!21/97 
07/21/97 
07/21/97 

SPL 07/21/97 
07/21/97 
07/21/97 
07/21/97 
07/21/97 
07/21/97 
07/21/97 
07/21/97 
07/21/97 
07/21/97 
07/21/97 
07/21/97 
07/21/97 
07/21/97 
07!21/97 

CSL 07/21/97 
07/21/97 
07/21/97 
07/21/97 
07/21/97 
07/21/97 

SPH DUP 07/21/97 
07/21/97 
07/21/97 
07/21/97 
07/21/97 

CSH 07/21/97 
CSL SPL 07/21/97 

CSL 07/21/97 
07/21/97 

CSL SPL DUP 07/21/97 
07/21/97 
07/21/97 
07/21/97 
07/21/97 

SPL 07/21/97 
07/21/97 

SPL 07!21/97 
07/21/97 
07/21/97 

CSL 07/21/97 
07/21/97 

CSL 07/21/97 
07/21/97 

CSL 07/21/97 
07/21/97 

Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 73705 3 1 30/U.S. Fi lter Corp. ,  30 1 W. Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 5447 4 Ph. (800) 338-7226 Fox (71 5) 355- 3221 
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U s --- ------ - - -- -- - - - -- -- - - -- - - - - -. . - -- - - - -- -- - - - -- -- - - - -
Cedar Corporation 
6 0 4  Wilson Ave. 
Menomonie, WI 54 7 5 1  

Attn: Matt Taylor 

EPA 6 010 
Cadmium 
Chromium 
Lead 

EPA 80 81 
PCB-1016 
PCB-1221 
PCB-1232 
PCB-1242 
PCB-1248 
PCB-1254 
PCB-12 6 0  
Soil Org. Ext. 

Analytical No. : 

Units 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

Reporting 
Limit 

0.017 
0.039 
0.14 

0.0 083 
0.0083 
0.0 083 
0.0 083 
0.0083 
0.0 083 
0.0083 

X = Analyzed but not detected. 
Results calculated on a dry weight basis. 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Filter Quality Assurance Program. 

DIRTY 
0 7/17/97 

0.167  
8.88 
6.26  

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

COMP 

11 014 

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

CUST NUMBER: 2 2 9 5-0 02-61 
Client 
0 7 / 18/ 97  
08/01/97  
DJB 

SAMPLED BY: 
DATE REC ' D: 
REPORT DATE: 
PREPARED BY: 
REVIEWED BY: f.fL!L 

Date 
Qualifiers Analyzed 

DUP 

0 7 /23/ 97  
0 7 / 23/97  
0 7 /23/ 9 7  

0 7 /31 /9 7  
0 7 /31 /9 7  
0 7 /31/9 7  
0 7 /31 /9 7  
0 7 /31 /9 7  
0 7 /31 / 9 7  
0 7 /31/ 9 7  
0 7 / 23/97  

Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053 1 30/U.S. Filter Corp., 30 1 W. Mil itary Rd., Rothschild, W I  5447 4 Ph. (800) 338·7226 Fax (71 5) 355·322 1 



U s --- ---- - - -- -- -- - - - -
- - - - - -
- -- - - -. . - -- - - - -- - - - - - -- - - - - - -

Cedar Corporation 
6 0 4  Wilson Ave. 
Menomonie , WI 54751 

Attn : Matt Taylor 

Sample ID 
BOTTOM 
EAST WALL 
SOUTH WALL 
WEST WALL 
NORTH WALL 
DIRTY 

Units 

Date Analyzed : 

Total 
EPA 16 0.3 

83.0 
85.5 
84.0 
85.0 
82.0 
84.0 

% 

07/ 2 1 / 97 

Solids 
Qualifiers 

All Analyses conducted in  accordance with U.S. Filter Quality Assurance Program. 

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

CUST NUMBER: 
SAMPLED BY: 
DATE REC'D: 
REPORT DATE: 
PREPARED BY : 
REVIEWED BY: 

2 2 9 5-0 0 2-61 
Client 
07/18/ 97 
08/ 0 1 / 97 
DJB 
{9;11\_ 

Analytical 
No . 

1 1 0 0 9  
1 1 0 1 0  
1 1 0 11  
1 1 0 1 2  
1 1 0 13 
1 1 0 14 

Wisconsin Lab Certification ��o. 737053 1 30/U.S. Fi l ter Corp . ,  30 1 W. Mil i tary Rd., Rothschild, WI 5447 4 Ph. (800) 338-7226 Fox (7 1 5) 355-322 1 



U s --- ---- - - - - -- -- - - - -- -- - - -- -- - - -. . - -- - - - -- - - - - - -- - - - - - - UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

Cedar Corporation 
6 0 4  Wilson Ave. 
Menomonie, WI 5 4 7 51  

Attn : Matt Taylor 

Quali fier Descriptions 

CSL 

SPL 

DUP 

CSH 

LBC 

SPH 

CUST NUMBER : 
SAMPLED BY : 
DATE REC'D : 
REPORT DATE : 
PREPARED BY : 
REVIEWED BY : 

2 2 9 5-00 2-61 
Client 
0 7 / 18/ 97  
08/ 0 1 / 9 7  
DJB 
� 

Check standard for this analyte exhibited a low bias. 
Sample results may also be biased low. Non-detects 
verified with a low standard comparison. 

Matrix spike recovery within analytical batch was low. 
Sample matrix appears similar to your samplei result 
may be biased low. 

Result of duplicate analysis in this quality assurance 
batch exceeds the limits for precision. 

Check standard for this analyte exhibited a high bias. 
Sample results may also be biased high. 

Analyte is a common laboratory solvent or chemical. 
Positive identification may be due to laboratory 
contamination. 

Matrix spike recovery within analytical batch was high. 
Sample matrix appears similar to your sample i result 
may be biased high. 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Filter Quality Assurance Program. 
Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 7370531 30/U.S. F i lter Corp . ,  30 1 W. Military Rd . ,  Rothschild, WI 5447 4 Ph. (800) 338·7226 Fax (71 5) 355·3221 



Pace Analytical 
Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
1 700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

U . S .  Fi l ter/Envi roscan 
303 W. Mi l i tary Road 
Rothschi l d ,  WI 54474 

Attn : Mr . Jim Sal kowski 
Phone : 800 -338 · 7226 

Tel: 61 2·61 7 -6400 
DATE : 081011�JX: 61 2-617-6444 

PAGE : 1 

Pace Project Number : 102321 
Cl i ent Project ID :  TOC soi l sampl es 

Sol i d  results are reported on a dry weight bas i s  

Pace Sampl e  No : 
Cl i ent Sampl e  ID :  

Parameters 

Wet Chemi stry 

10203065 
11009 

Total Organi c Carbon i n  Soi l 
Total Organi c Carbon 

Organi cs , Prep 
Percent Moi sture 

Percent Moi sture 

Resul ts Uni ts 
.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. - - .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..  

Date Col l ected: 
Date Recei ved: 

07/17/97 
07/22/97 

PRL Analyzed Analyst 
. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..  

CAS# 
.. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 

Matrix: Soi l 

Footnotes 
. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 

Method : SM 5310 Prep Method : SM 5310 
2900 

17 . 6  

mg/kg 1200 07/30/97 DKP 7440 -44 · 0  

Method : Prep Method : 
X 07/24/97 DWM 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not b e  reproduced, except i n  full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 



Pace Analytical 

PARAMETER FOOTNOTES 

ND Not Detected 
NC Not Cal cul abl e 
PRL Pace Reporti ng Limi t 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1 700 Elm Street - Suite 200 
Minneapolis, MN 5541 4 

Tel: 61 2-61 7-6400 
Fax: 61 2-617-6444 DATE : 08/01/97 

PAGE : 2 

Pace Project Number : 102321 
Cl i ent Project ID :  TOC soi l sampl es 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, I nc. 



Pace Analytical 
QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
1 700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 5541 4 
Tel: 61 2-617-6400 

DATE : 08101Ar: 61 2-61 7-6444 

PAGE : 3 

U . S .  Fi l ter/Envi roscan 
303 W. Mi l i tary Road 
Rothschi l d. WI 54474 

Pace Project Number : 102321 

Attn : Mr .  Jim Sal kowski 
Phone : 800 ·338 · 7226 

QC Batch ID :  4071 
Analysi s Method : 
Associ ated Pace Sampl es :  

METHOD BLANK: 10205821 
Associ ated Pace Sampl es : 

10203065 

10203065 

Cl i ent Project ID :  TOC soi l sampl es 

QC Batch Method : 
Analysi s Descri ption: Percent Moi sture 

Method 
Bl ank 

Parameter Units Resul t PRL Footnotes 

Percent Moi sture 

SAMPLE DUPLICATE : 10207546 

Parameter Units 

0 

Dup . 
10201945 Resul t RPD Footnotes 

Percent Moi sture X 21 . 00 20 . 40 3 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, I nc. 



Pace Analytical 
QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 5541 4 
Tel: 61 2-61 7-6400 

DATE : 08101Ar: 61 2-61 7-6444 

PAGE : 4 

U . S .  Fi lter/Envi roscan 
303 W. Mi l i tary Road 
Rothschi l d, WI 54474 

Pace Project Number : 102321 
Cl i ent Project ID : TOC soi l sampl es 

Attn : Mr. Ji m Sal kowski 
Phone : 800 ·338- 7226 

QC Batch ID :  4289 
Analysi s Method : SM 5310 
Associ ated Pace Sampl es : 

METHOD BLANK : 10215598 
Associ ated Pace Sampl es :  

10203065 

10203065 

QC Batch Method: SM 5310 
Analysi s Descri pti on : Total Organi c Carbon i n  Soi l 

Method 
Bl ank 

Parameter Uni ts Resul t PRL Footnotes 

Total Organi c Carbon mg/kg 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD : 10215614 

Parameter Units 

Total Organi c Carbon mg/kg 

SAMPLE DUPLICATE : 10215606 

Parameter Uni ts 

ND 1000 

10215622 
Spi ke LCS 
Cone. Resul t 
.. .. .. .. .. .. ..  .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. ..  

6250 7702 

Dup .  
10201705 Resul t 

Spi ke 
Spi ke LCSD Dup 
X Rec Resul t X Rec RPD 

.. . . .. .. .. .. . .. ..  .. . .. .. ..  .. .. .. .. ..  

123 7329 117 5 

RPD Footnotes 

Total Organi c Carbon mg/kg 2000 1600 26 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not b e  reproduced, except i n  full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, I nc. 

Footnotes 
. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..  



Pace Analytical 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA PARAMETER FOOTNOTES 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1 700 Elm Street - Suite 200 
Minneapolis, MN 5541 4 

Tel :  612-61 7-6400 
· Fax: 61 2-61 7-6444 DATE : 08/01/97 

PAGE : 5 

Pace Project Number :  102321 
Cl i ent Project ID :  Toe soi l sampl es 

Consi stent wi th EPA guidel ines unrounded concentrati ons are di spl ayed and have been used to cal cul ate X Rec and RPD val ues . 
ND Not Detected 
NC Not Cal cul abl e 
PRL Pace Reporting Limi t 
RPD Rel ati ve Percent Di fference 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not b e  reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 



REQUEST FOR SERVICES 
:;§)1 �' .. l) 

;;��;;;:�� 
�.�:� 

U.S. FILTER/ENVIROSCAN 301 W. MILITARY R D .  ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 1 -800-338-SCAN 

REPORT T<?,:__, --- 1 
Name: / .v/t'v 77 I C... /•..--
Company: C::Vc4-- 6--- /for-.:vf-l., .., 
Address: &cy/ l.v> l.rZ, :1vc . 

/'! t �' n t:? Jvz ,:;,_.._, " c, vJ/ S'f7)/ 

ro]ec uo e ( ..... 
Location �< k frc•cJ<-. \. -

·---
/ 

BILL TO: (if different from Report To info): 
Name: ______________________________ ___ 

Company:------------------------­
Address:------------------------

ANALYTICAL REQU ESTS 
(� separate sheet if n�essary) 
' 

Sample Type Turnaround Time �� .r I '  l ' -If ' (Check all that apply) D Normal � Rush (Pre-approved by Lab) II ( If ' t, 0 Groundwater u 0 Wastewater 
, ,  

r 

\t J 0' 0 
�' � '-II t J� 

i � � Soil/Solid Date Needed qf,/11 \ �\) v; \t: \_) / v v1 
!:�6-b I, 0 Drinking Water Approved By ' 

'-, D Oil -\:1 
1-. t'Q \ 

/ _. ' 
j s: 

cr . ;" � � \j .  0 Vapor \ \}  ; ..... 
� I d � (/) �� 0 Other 

No. of ... � !..._ (-, '--.. 
Containers '-> I() "\... (-t LAB USE ONLY DATE TIME SAMPLE 10 J r� - �  COMP GRAB ·'> {� REMARKS 

12011009 717A7 t 3 3 o  � /3ulft?,.., )4 X1 "!' 
1201.1010 I 13 to i tis+ wt- 11 

120il 0 1 1  I 1 5ow-fL Wk { (  /t )O 
1Z011012 / J cJV 1 W {. 5 -f- vv ,;_� I 

12011013 ;J z o  1 ;/J.--fL w?l l ,y \ ' 

1201101 4 w /33 f 2- LJrr r-f._, � (<::; 
/ 

<2r£7Jr?-f!_ . ,....;.- .. '> �, , - ... � .. ••· '. 3· ·,?i,l:s�?:!�.tJi"-!.'iX�'·• . 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

I SAMP LER S '  (S;gnature) _,-

�pr � /'-- Comments: ------------l 
BY: (Signature) R ECEIVED BY: (Signature) 

R ECEIVED BY: (Signature) 

R ELINQU IS HED BY: (Signature) 



,::.;.:_:fJ �:::,;;,�r,;,'����: ... ;s.�£,,�.:;::�:1Li -}-;;�t,.;�-�1�{����� ���;,�.L;,i4f·��S1�;L� 

-�t.:.8'i1 :��;_i?J �-L��-�;.;�':.a 

:�?_&)J 
}����!;1 

U.S. FILTER/ENVIROSCAN 301 W. M I LITARY RD.  ROTHSC H I LD ,  WI  54474 1 -800-338-SCAN 

REPORT TO: J ( BILL TO: (if different from Report To info): 
Name: ( It'-" '::> �··•--'¥:: .... c-W $  t:-\ Name: ---------------------------------
Company: U.S.  F ILTER CORP • Company: --,------,�b-=-=--------

Address: Address: �� 3 01 W. MILI TARY RD. ==::=7::================= 
Phone: ( ROTHSCHILD, 'NI 54474 P.O. # ______________________________ _ 

Project # _______ Quote # ____________ _ 

Location 
Samgle Tyge Turnaround Time 

(Check all that apply) 0 Normal 

0 Groundwater 0 Rush ( P re-approved by Lab) 

0 Wastewater �oil/Solid Date Needed 

0 Drinking Water Approved By 

\ 0 Oil 0 Vapor 

0 Other 

No. of 
LAB U S E  ONLY DATE TIM E  Containers SAMPLE I D  

COMP GRAB 

IOJd5ob ) -?/nh 7 - y; I \ DoCf 

Le_(l-4-r+ c......v-

.J. ��" I 

· '  

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

I S AM PL ERS: (Stgnature) 

ANALYTICAL REQUESTS 

1/A� 
� 
I 

IG ,.. '1 I 
( _ _  .;:r-< 

I 

(use separate sheet if necessary) 

R EMAR KS 

(,0 ' }-- \o,t..�� 
:> \e. ./u 

' . Del v. Hand Camm; "
ship. Cont. OK?• Y N N/A 
Samples leaking? )' N N/A 
Seals OK? Y N N/ A 
Rec'd an ice? Y �N N/A_·c· 
Comments: ---------------1 

R ECEI VED BY: (Signature) 
uPs 

R ELI NQ U I S HED BY: (Signature) 
---

R ELI NQ U I S HED BY: (Signature) 



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT O F  NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 

George E. Meyer, Secretary 

Scott Humrickhouse, Regional Director 

West Central Region Headquarters 

1 300 W. Clairemont Avenue 

PO Box 4001 
Eau Claire, WI 54702-4001 
TELEPHONE 71 5-839-3700 

FAX 7 1 5-839-6076/1 605 
TTY 71 5-839-2786 

Augus t  4 ,  1 9 9 7  R&R Cas e# 0 2 - 18 - 15 1 5 3 7  
Eau Claire County 

Mr . Robert Nus s  
Mack Trucks o f  Roche s ter 
P . O .  Box 6 6 9 9  
Roches ter , MN 5 5 9 03  

SUBJECT : S ampling Requirements for Petroleum Contamination at the Eau 
Claire Mack Truck Fac il ity Lo cated at 2412 Frank S t . , Eau 
Claire , Wis cons in 

Dear Mr . Nus s : 

On July 16 , 1 9 9 7 , I received a FAX from your c onsultant , Matt Taylor of Cedar 
Corp . , r e que s t ing clarificat ion of the Department ' s  s amp l ing requirements for 
your p e tro l eum contamination inve s t igation . Based on r eview o f  current 
analytical data which Cedar Corp . provided , the Department reque s ts that a 
full VOC analys i s  be performed on future s o i l  s amp le s ,  as opp o s e d  to only PVOC 
analys i s . In addition , Cedar Corp . indicated that they would also include DRO 
and PAR analys e s . 

I apprec iate your concern and cooperation in thi s  matter . I f  you have any 
que s tions ab out this letter or your r e spons ib il ities , p lease feel free to 
contact me at ( 7 1 5 )  8 3 9 - 1 6 0 2 . 

_S incerely , 

�� 
Doug i£6s� 
Hydr o geo lo g i s t  

enc losures 

c :  Bill Evans - WCR 
Mr . Matt Taylor , Cedar Corp . , 604 Wi l s on Ave . , Menomonie , WI 547 51  

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service Printed on 

Rccyded 
P'!'<' 



JUL- 1 6-97 WED 08 : 23 AM CEDAR CORP FAX NO. 7 1 52352727 

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION COVER SHEET 

CEDAR CORPORATION 
604 WRSON A VENUE 

MENOMONIE, WI 54751 

P. 0 1 /02 

PHONE: 715-235-9081 FAX; 115-'235-z:n:l 

CO�ANY: ___ w�Q�/V--�-------- ATfN: _D_.:-""-+J-J_o �_____,�,f-�-�--
7 1  r - �3 7 - £,o7({, FAX #: 

FROM: 
DATE: 

PROJECf: 
NUMBER OF PAGES, lNCLUDING THIS SHEET: ---2._-----� 

COMMENTS/INSTRUCTIONS: 
11&-(.,- ;s a. -{  a�/e., �{ a,t/ �· �vw /ou-tA. /s �vf.ec/ed' 

J 



TABLE 1 .  

MACK TRUCKS OF EAU C LAIRE 
SOI L  SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ORO, DETECTED VOCs, PAHs 

i ... 

i I ANALYTE I .. ·------- --- . ------------
DRO 

· - ·· · 1  · · -

·· 

-�/oiiR 
.. sOiC - ---- -

· ­

- �-- �! AN_f?�£3Q§_ ( m_g{_�_)_ 
1 00 

n-BUTYLBENZENE 
sec-BUTYLB ENZEN E 
CHLOROFORM 
CHLOROMETHANE 
o-CHLOROTOLUENE 

p-CHLOROTOLLJENE 
p-ISOPROPYL TOLUENE ! 
NAPHTHALENE j 
n-PROPOYLBENZENE i 
1-,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZEN � 
1 ,3,5-T Rl M ETHYLBENZEN l 
XYlENES � 
BENZO{k)FLUO RANTHEN

J 
FLUORENE 

.. ;�-��-���-��-���;��-���� . 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
A 
NA 
20 
NA 
NA 
NA 
4 1 00 

0.88 

600 
1 1 00 
600 

. .  - _[ __ ·_� : -�- - . 

4340 I < s.2 
0.828 . < 0.028 
o. 12s 1 < o.o28 
< 0.028 I 0.0505 
< 0.028 

0. 1 9.3 

0. 1 1 1 
0.59 

0.397 

0. 0675 

1 .52 
0 .8 1 6  

0.029 
< 0.028 
< 0.028 
< 0.028 
< .0019 
< 0.028 
< 0. 028 

< 0.028 

- . . . . .. -· -· ----- - - . . -- - . --- --·-· . .. - - .. ---- . . . ... . --- . 

�-E�l)�I�-��. !f.lgJk9 ( _��!�J:� .P�R �I�LIQt>J L_ __ ____ _ 
I 3 : 5 I 6 ! 8 - 1 . . . ··· · -· ··- - · -·- ···-- 1 .. -· · - · · - - · --·- -·-· -' - . . . . . . -- ---···-·· ··-- --- · -···-· . . . .. 
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< 0.026 
< 0. 026 

< 0.026 

< 0.026 
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CEDAR CORPORATION 
604 Wilson Avenue 

MENOMONIE, WISCONSIN 54751 

715-235-9081 800-472-7372 
FAX 715-235-2727 

TO W U/f/ £_ - vJ-e f +�lA JJ /rl-.r /c- f 
/ (}_ !Lox fa& I 

5'/7a 2 - ..f'oo ( 

DATE /-14- � 7  I JOB NO. 

ATTENTION t) O U..Gj Jose4h 
RE: J I 

.Mad frc"- cJL &"- GG..--1-/"L 
0 2 � 18 - / S"' I S$ 7 

JUL 1 6  1997 
- � · - · - · · 
..,J'II. If 

WE ARE SENDING YOU 0 Attached 0 Under separate cover via __________ the following items: . 

COPIES 

0 Shop drawings 

0 Copy of letter 

DATE 

0 Prints 

0 Change order 

NO. 

0 Plans 0 Samples 0 Specifications 

0 

DESCRIPTION 

THESE ARE TRANSMITIED as checked below: 

0 For approval 

0 For your use 

0 As requested 

0 Approved as submitted 

0 Approved as noted 

0 Returned for corrections 

0 Resubmit ____ copies for approval 

0 Submit ____ copies for distribution 

0 Return ___ corrected prints 

0 For review and comment 0 --------------------------

0 FOR BIDS DUE ___________ 19 __ _ 0 PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US 

REMARKS ________________________________________ _ 

1.5 

COPY TO_______________________ �� 
SIGNED: A1a---t:t- �� tiN· 

If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify 
.
us at once� / 

__ L 
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JUL-a9-97 WED 04 : 25 PM CEDAR CORP FAX NO. 7 1 52352727 P . 02/02 
l. l./lal:l/":1::::1 � J. i c;!." (  l.INI'C: ... "(�::I � "; (.,:. ( NI.J, t:lt:ll �lal 

Statz afWJscsmlin • 

Deplll"b::Umt o/Na&lmll Jlaamees 
NOTIFICATION TO TREAT OR DISPOSE OF �l!RhJtlM CONTAMINATED SO� .t l�:'ia 

This form i& uquim! by d1a � of  Namm1 Rasot��ea (I)NR) to e.rumra &hat &he rerne:cliatian af puraieum conamirwed sci! and 
w:w:r is in compllaac:e widl NR lSS. NR. 500-540. NR419 1J1d NR 44.5, W"!S. Adm.. Code. Faihn to comply wilh applli:sble II� mel 
atiministmiva raJa m.11 lad m vintarto!!S ot mbcbsrp:rs m and IV ot 0.. 14.4, Wis. Sw.s. c4 may mm1t m Cctfeituzas o( 110t 1e.ss r.b.tA 
$10 or mare than $2S,OOO tar each yiolstiaa, pmsuanL to :ss. 144.426(1), 144.14(1). 144.99. W"'u. Slats., afflnes at net Ia.u WD Sl 00 or 
more than SlSO,QQO ar fmprisgnment tar nm men dian 10 years, ar bmb, �t 10 s.. 144.74(2), WU. Sws. Each day of a �uing 
vic.Wion canstitoliB a � violasi=. hcept. £cr the rcmcdladon of vitgin pewkum spills. Ibis farm nce4s ro be submiucd to � 
on 10 busb1l::u days - tD die ccmmencemem af tbc .n:m.ediaticn.. P=scnally identifiablo infmmadcn fOund. 01'1 !his ((mJ is !SOt 
imnd.eci to be uaec1 !cr any omer 131U1'JCSe. · 

' 
DIRECTIONS: 1) camDle!a boEh .Sida a£ the £arm. :o Have the �()nsihla parey d3Tl the form. "'.nUs 1iplat\u': � ma thr: 
infomwicn aa this farm ml in all suppardng CSCcmnents i.s � 3) Submit tbB farm wilh SllppQftiq doeWMIUadaft, 1@ s-epcrts md 
a12y maps :o the � t)isz:rict Mt MaMie=IDl Pmpsm a.t leiast 10 business days miQt rc lhe �t of reme.dia!icn. �) 
Sub!nit a "'PY ol tbi$ £arm lD the I)Nlt prcj�t manapr atd =am a copy !m yom: �-

PART I ·  GENERAL INFORMATION 
Siu: Na-ru: & � O&Eo o! Pc:m � 

rEe:.. ...... 6\ c.. � ..- c.. IV\ "'- J.� So..\e...o; 
:2 4 1 2.. Fr� ._  k. S -t . J .... \, '7 ,  t 'i � 7 
G"c....'""" G t.;:.·, ... � IN \ I 5'f1 a 3 

Sit�: N1m1hc: 0o � Rr::ztr:zii.atilm Sysl:l::::ml Exist u nus Si.ta: 
0 2. - \ 8 - t S" I 5" Y l  CJ Ye.s = No 

�: Si� �: a Lusr o ERP Cl c:ERCLA QQ Othcr, i� �� C { �\ ..- e.  

l 

L e.....k : "'� f\oo.- J.,...o..� "' ">  
R:spgn,siblc Party Name &. A� 

M"-d:;,. T..-.... d::.s o f  R.o cJ...c:.">�:r 
?.;;') . f5 .,. x  '- " "i <J  
I<¢ c:.l.e-... -h�. ..  """ ,.... I S� 7c. 3 

� Parrt s· . 

]£���-;. 'I': amhar: ( S"ol ) zs S· - 7488 f(v,·.r; 4-tt .... : M r. f< o b e.-t .U �.A- ') 5  
·--· ' .... } iS" . 6) 7 'i- s�-, <.."'CJ 

C=sul� Fum Nam• A �  Cat:!auJ:ring F'im\ Ccauacc 
G<- J. �� G:,.-f av4;,. +lo ,.... 
t.:.c:o4 - -..1 • \ s <>.... A.J� . 

M �.:tt -� 4/ l o -r  

;v1 c:z ""' o """' g ""'\ -e. w l S4 '1 S" l T� Humbar. ( ( 1 S l 2.!S - � 0 8 1  I 

PART II ·  son. AND WATER J)ATA (Attacb Lab Reports and Calculations} 
TJ?t at Ccmtzminadcn: CJ 0ua1ma [J Cisel 1:1 Peel Oil Cj waa� oa 

CJ ChlcriMteci Ortani!:a c Of.h=o: 
Soil �cri.aczn.: 

GRb: ' UOO iblyd3 milk&/10 1 ::l 
DRO: 43 4tJ mi/1:aJ106 X 28001�/)'l :t 2 5  

ydl 
= 'fd! 
= �0� 

f . c 

lb 
lb 

a� ..::.o . o'2$ �rJto' 2800 "Iblyd' 2. $"  s < 0. 0() 2-. lb X :l yd = 

o.J.orixw=i Orpnic:s; mg,ta/106 
2JOO JC/ycl' 

J 
X X �� = l"b 

OUtl::r. maJki/10. X 2.800 t:!:v}U, X ,. ll> 

WIID C�cm: 
GRO: ---- m&ll Di«>. ---- meJt lle:n:u:ne.: ---- msi'L 

QlCII'inaUri Q•gmict: ---- tqiL � ---- m&IL 

� 



1 1 : 48 DNR � 715 235 2727 N0. 681 

PART m · THEA TMENT OR DISPOSAL FACll.,ITY INFORMATION 
Tnsalmr:ntiDisp PIICilily Name a. Add:eu: 

"S u. fe-r·, "' ,.. 'S.<Z-v� w.. i \ e.  C....re e.-\c:. � i o f i \ (. 
6oo \ 0 \  s o -. l:> ..- . ,..... t::'<=t. <-'- Cl c.:, ,. £  l-v I S 4 '"1 o "1 

I 

F acili.ty Conta::l: 
A \ �..._ A \ Ia e.e. 

Telephone Number: ( I t S" ) 8 s o  - c-2...94 
Hea.dquartc:: Addraa: 

".:::>u.. ( c� o .- 'S c..ve.-. ...... ·, \ e. C..r '-� k.. . � \ o \-s.o .,... ""'D ..- .  
Ec...'-"- G�e...·, ..- c.  "-'-' \ I 5 �1 0 ]'  

Lo..,_c.\�; \ I  

Pa:cWrJ lD: 
5 '7 ( tY )� tf 1 7  

Air Pollut:icn Caruml Pennit Number: 
o '(o z. t  

Facility I..oeau:d in�O-caumy Ama in  Scud:sast Wi.Jamsin? 
0 Yu No 

Distance to Neatett Rai.dam:e �: 
.c;'dtJ + . . 

Portable S�a Qnlr. Hu 1. Porta.b1o Sau:rce R«lnc:atinn NotiilC&timl 
(Fmm 4S00·2S) Been Subm.ilmd mr'Thit Laccion7 

CJ Yea 0 No 

PART m · SOIL VACUUM EXTRACTION OR GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION 
Site Ccn%a:t : 

1-T-el_ephorus 
_

_ N_wn_ber._. _< --)--------------4 Arttiapall:d Start-Up O«t.e: 

Estim.ated Project Dun.tion: 
Sim Loc:a.tecl in l()...cmmty A:ru in Soutnea,t W'uconsin? 

0 YelS CJ No 
Distaru:e to Ne.area.c lcwidcn= ar Businas: Numhc:r of Wells: 

�-P-����:-:--�-��!""'----:-�""""='"-:--�� Number of Emission Pain�: Pilot Te,u'Sqil Vsutni Only: (Anacll Lab Rcpmu arui Calculaiion.s) 
Datc ofTest: Stack Height 

Maximum E.quipm.cru Flow·Rala (cd:m ct gpm): 

Total Withdrawal o! Air (scf): Total VOC E.minion Rare (lblh:): 

Total VOC Emiscica Rm (lb/hr): 

B� Emission Ra!l: (lblyr): 

PART m · OTHER REl\IEDIATION METHODS (Attach Lab Reports and Calculations) 
?ropo$i.ng OthC" Rcmwrl!arimt Methcd1 0 Yes Method Name: ----------------------------------------

Attach a project dcicriptlan !cr odu=r n=nediar:icn methods i.ncluding larWprea.ding, panive. a.eruian and bion:medi.a.ticn. A.t a minimum. U.e 
infonn.ati.on submiacd aboWd includ.e the foD.owina items (whh my supporting lUI report3 arui calculations): 

� � ot Rcmcrliarion Site · Indicate i! this  loc.atian i.s in 1M l!kounty � m Sou.tl:!ast WicccMin and the cf.is:t&rvz to the nure&t 
� or �. Includ.c a map ar sim plan i! a:ppt'Opriate. 

� Dca.r::riptian al Jl«nedjatio.\ Method. 
..J Project Cmuact & Tdepha.le Numb:r. 
" � SCIIR-Up md Bl1ima%ed Project Outuhm. 
..J � � Hourly VOC Emi.ui.cm:t • 

.J Hi&hcat E.fdm•tcd Hourly md Aftnual Ba=ne :Emissicm� • 

.J Emiuian Tellliq �&Y· 
.J Pitt.al l)ea,;,ad,.., al $oil. 



June 1 1 , 1997 

Cedar Corporation 
604 Wilson Ave . 
Menomonie, WI 5 475 1 

Attn: Matt Taylor 

Re: 2295-001-62 

U.S. FILTER/ENVIROSCAN 
30 1 WEST MILITARY ROAD 

ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 

Please find enclosed the analytical results for the samples 
received May 24, 1997 . 

TELEPHONE 7 1 5-359·7226 

FACSIMILE 7 1 5-355-3 2 2 1 

All analyses were completed in accordance with appropriate EPA 
and Wisconsin methodologies . Methods and dates of analysis are included 
in the report tables. 

The chain of custody document is enclosed. 

If you have any questions about the results , please call . Thank 
you for using US Filter/Enviroscan for your analytical needs. 

Sincerely , 

US Filter/Enviroscan 

Jay C. Hunger 
Analytical Chemist 
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Cedar Corporation 
6 04  Wilson Ave . 
Menomonie, WI 5 4 7 5 1  

Attn: Matt Taylor 

Units 

EPA 160 . 3  
Total Solids 

EPA 8 2 6 0  
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromodichloromethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
tert -Butylbenzene 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chlorodibromomethane 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
o-Chlorotoluene 
p-Chlorotoluene 
1 , 2 -Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1,2-Dibromoethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1,1 -Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1 , 1 -Dichloroethylene 
cis- 1,2 -Dichloroethylene 
trans-1 , 2 -Dichloroethylene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
Ethylbenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Isopropylbenzene 
Isopropyl Ether 
p-Isopropyltoluene 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether 
Methylene Chloride 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
Tetrachloroethylene 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Analytical No. : 

% 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

X = Analyzed but not detected. 

Reporting 
Limit 

0.028 
0. 028 
0.028 
0.028 
0.028 
0.028 
0. 028 
0.028 
0. 028 
0.0 56  
0.028 
0.028 
0 . 028 
0.028 
0 . 028 
0.028 
0.028 
0.028 
0. 028 
0.028 
0 . 028 
0. 028 
0.028 
0.028 
0.028 
0. 028 
0.028 
0.028 
0.028 
0.0 5 6  
0 . 028 
0.028 
0. 0 28 
0.028 
0.0 56  
0 . 028 
0.028 
0.028 
0.6 5 

Results calculated on a dry weight basis. 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Fi l ter Quality Assurance Program. 

1 
0 5/23/97  

89.6 

X 
X 
X 
0.828 
0.125  
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
0.1 93 
0.111 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
0 . 5 90 
X 
X 
0.4 53 
0.0 6 7 5  
X 
X 

586 0 

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

CUST NUMBER: 2 2 9 5-0 0 1-62 
Client 
0 5 / 2 4 / 9 7  

SAMPLED BY: 
DATE REC'D: 
REPORT DATE: i;_'lll PREPARED BY : 
REVIEWED BY: 

Date 
Qualifiers Analyzed 

CSL SPL 

CSL 

SPL 

CSL 
CSL 

0 5 / 2 7 / 9 7  

0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 97 
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  

Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053 1 30/U.S. Filter Corp . ,  301 W. Military Rd. ,  Rothschild, WI 5447 4 Ph. (800) 338·7226 Fax (7 1 5) 355·322 1  



. 
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Cedar Corporat ion 
6 0 4  W i l son Ave . 
Menomonie , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

Attn : Matt Tayl or 

EPA 82 6 0  
To luene 
1 , 2 , 3 - Trichl orobenz ene 
1 , 2 , 4 - Tr i chlorobenz ene 
1 , 1 , 1 - T r i chloroe t hane 
1 , 1 , 2 - Tri chloroe thane 
Tri chloroe thylene 
Tri chloro f luorome thane 
1 , 2 , 4 - Tr ime thylbenz ene 
1 , 3 , 5 - Trimethylbenz ene 
Vinyl Chloride 
m- & p - Xyl ene 
o - Xylene 

EPA 83 1 0  
Acenaphthene 
Ac enaphthylene 
Anthracene 
Benzo ( a ) Anthracene 
Benzo ( a ) Pyrene 
Benzo ( b ) Fluoranthene 
Benzo ( k ) Fluoranthene 
Benzo ( ghi ) Peryl ene 
Chrysene 
Dibenzo ( a , h ) Anthracene 
Fluoranthene 
Fluorene 
Indeno ( 1 , 2 , 3 - c d ) Pyrene 
1 - Methyl Naphthal ene 
2 - Methyl Naphthal ene 
Naphtha l ene 
Phenanthrene 
Pyrene 
LUS T Soil Org Ext - PNAs 

Analyt i ca l  No . : 

Uni t s  

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg /kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

X = Analyzed but not detected . 

Report ing 
Limi t 

0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 5 6  
0 . 0 5 6  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  

0 . 0 4 8  
0 . 0 1 9  
0 . 0 1 1  
0 . 0 2 2  
0 . 0 2 2  
0 .  O l l  
0 .  O O l l  
0 . 0 1 9  
0 . 0 1 6  
0 . 0 2 2  
0 . 0 1 6  
0 . 0 0 2 2  
0 . 0 1 6  
0 . 0 0 0 8  
0 . 0 0 2 2  
0 . 0 0 1 1  
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 6 4  

Re sults c a l culated on a dry weight bas i s . 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Filter Quality Assurance Program. 

1 
0 5/2 3/9 7 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
1 . 5 2 
0 . 8 1 6  
X 
0 . 0 7 4 6  
0 .  0 5 7 1  

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
0 . 0 2 1  
X 
X 
X 
X 
0 . 7 1 2  
X 
2 . 5 3 
3 . 3 0 

0 . 3 9 7  
X 
X 

COMP 

5 8 6 0  

UNITED STATES FI LTER CORPORATION 

CUST NUMBER :  2 2 9 5 - 0 0 1 - 6 2  
C l i ent 
0 5 / 2 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / l l 0J 7 

SAMPLED BY : 
DATE REC ' D :  
REPORT DATE : 
PREPARED BY : 1f}_·llr! REVIEWED BY : 

Date 
Qua l i f i ers Analyz ed 

S PL 

S PL DUP 

0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7 
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7 
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7 
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  

0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7 
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7 
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7 
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7 
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 5 / 3 0 / 9 7  

Wisconsin Lob Certification No. 7370531 30/U.S. Filter Corp., 301  W. Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 5447 4 Ph. (800) 338-7226 Fox (7 1 5) 355-3221  
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Cedar Corporat ion 
6 0 4  Wi l s on Ave . 
Menomonie , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

Attn : Matt Taylor 

Uni t s  

EPA 160 . 3  
Total Sol ids 

EPA 82 6 0  
Benz ene 
Bromobenz ene 
Bromodichloromethane 
n- Butylbenz ene 
s e c - Butylbenzene 
tert - Butylbenz ene 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
Chlorobenz ene 
Chlorodibromomethane 
Chl oroe thane 
Chloroform 
Chl oromethane 
o - Chlorotoluene 
p - Chl orotoluene 
1 , 2 - Dibromo - 3 - chloropropane 
1 , 2 - Dibromoethane 
1 , 2 - Di chl orobenz ene 
1 , 3 - Di chlorobenz ene 
1 , 4 - Di chlorobenz ene 
Di chl orodi f luorome thane 
1 , 1 - Di chloroe thane 
1 , 2 - D i chloroe thane 
1 , 1 - Di chloroe thylene 
c i s - 1 , 2 - D i chloroethylene 
trans - 1 , 2 - D i chloroethyl ene 
1 , 2 - D i chloropropane 
1 , 3 - Di chlo ropropane 
2 , 2 - D i chloropropane 
Ethylbenz ene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
I s opropylbenzene 
I s opropyl E ther 
p - I s opropyl toluene 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether 
Methylene Chloride 
Naphthalene 
n- Propylbenz ene 
Tetrachloroe thyl ene 
1 , 1 , 2 , 2 - Te trachloroe thane 

Analyt ical No . : 

% 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

X = Analyzed but not detected . 

Reporting 
Limit 

0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 5 7  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 5 7  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 5 7  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  
0 . 0 2 8  

Resul t s  c a l culated on a dry weight bas is . 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Filter Quality Assurance Program. 

2 
0 5/2 3/9 7  

8 7 . 8  

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
0 . 0 5 0 5  
0 . 0 2 9 0  
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
0 . 0 5 7 4  
X 
X 
X 
X 

5 8 6 1  

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

CUST NUMBER : 2 2 9 5 - 0 0 1 - 6 2  
C l i ent 
0 5 / 2 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 1 1 /9 7  

SAMPLED BY : 
DATE REC ' D :  
REPORT DATE : IJJlo}JJ_, PREPARED BY : 
REVIEWED BY : 

Date 
Qua l i f i ers Analyz ed 

CSL S PL 

CSL 

SPL 

LBC CSL 
CSL 

0 5 / 2 7 / 9 7 

0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7 
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7 
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7 
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7 
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7 
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  

Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 7370531 30/U.S. Filter Corp. ,  301 W. Military Rd . ,  Rothschild, WI 5447 4 Ph. (800) 338-7226 Fax (7 1 5) 355-322 1 



U s --- ---
- - - - - -- -- - - - -
- -- - - -
- -- - - -. . - -- - - - -- - - - - - -- - - - - - -

Cedar Corporation 
604  �"1ilson .�.n.:""""te. 
Menomonie, WI 5 4 7 5 1  

Attn: Matt Taylor 

EPA 8 2 6 0  
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethylene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,4 -Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl Chloride 
m- & p-Xylene 
a -Xylene 

EPA 8310 
Acenaphthene 
Acenaphthylene 
Anthracene 
Benzo (a) Anthracene 
Benzo (a) Pyrene 
Benzo (b) Fluoranthene 
Benzo (k) Fluoranthene 
Benzo (ghi) Perylene 
Chrysene 
Dibenzo (a,h) Anthracene 
Fluoranthene 
Fluorene 
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) Pyrene 
1-Methyl Naphthalene 
2 -Methyl Naphthalene 
Naphthalene 
Phenanthrene 
Pyrene 
LUST Soil Org Ext - PNAs 

Analytical No.: 

Units 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

X = Analyzed but not detected. 

Reporting 
Limit 

0.028 
0.0 5 7  
0.05 7  
0.028 
0.028 
0.028 
0.028 
0.028 
0.028 
0.028 
0.028 
0.028 

0.0 0 4 9  
0.0 0 1 9  
0.0 011  
0.0 023 
0.0023 
0.0 011  
0.0 011  
0.0 0 1 9  
0.0 015  
0.0 023 
0.0 0 1 5  
0.0 015  
0.0 0 1 5  
0.0023 
0.0 02 6  
0.0 0 1 9  
0.0031 
0.0 0 6 5  

Results calculated on a dry weight basis. 

Al l  Analyses conducted in  accordance with U .S .  Filter Quality Assurance Program. 

2 
0 5/23/97  

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

COMP 

5861 

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

CUST NUMBER: 2 2 9 5 - 0 01-62 
Client 
0 5 /24/97  
0 6 / 11/AJ7 

SAMPLED BY: 
DATE REC'D: 
REPORT DATE: 
PREPARED BY: 13J·Qjf_ REVIEWED BY: 

Date 
Qualifiers Analyzed 

SPL 

SPL DUP 

0 6 / 06 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 06 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 06 / 97  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 97 
0 6 / 06 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7 

0 6 / 04 / 97  
0 6 / 04 / 9 7  
0 6 / 04 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 04 / 9 7  
0 6 / 04 / 97 
0 6 / 04 / 9 7  
0 6 / 04 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 04 / 97  
0 6 / 04 / 97  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 04 / 97 
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 04 / 9 7  
0 6 / 04 / 97 
0 6 / 04 / 9 7  
0 5 /30 / 9 7  

Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 7370531 30/U.S. Filter Corp., 301 W. Military Rd. ,  Rothschild, WI 5447 4 Ph. (800) 338-7226 Fax (7 1 5)  355-3221 



U s --- ------ - - -- -- - - - -
- -- - - -
- - - - - -. . - -- - - - -
- - - - - - -
- - - - -- -

Cedar Corpora t i on 
6 0 4  Wil s on Ave . 
Menomonie , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

Attn : Matt Taylor 

Uni t s  

EPA 160 . 3  
Total Sol ids 

EPA 82 6 0  
Benz ene 
Bromobenz ene 
Bromodichloromethane 
n - Butylbenz ene 
s e c - Butylbenz ene 
tert - Butylbenz ene 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
Chl orobenz ene 
Chlorodibromomethane 
Chl oroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
o - Chlorotoluene 
p - Chl orotoluene 
1 , 2 - Dibromo - 3 - chloropropane 
1 , 2 - Dibromoethane 
1 , 2 - Di chlorobenz ene 
1 , 3 - D i chlorobenz ene 
1 , 4 - Di chlorobenz ene 
Di chl orodi f luoromethane 
1 , 1 - Di chloroe thane 
1 , 2 - Di chloroethane 
1 , 1 -Di chloroethylene 
c i s - 1 , 2 - D i chl oroethylene 
trans - 1 , 2 - D i chloroethylene 
1 , 2 - Di chloropropane 
1 , 3 - D i chloropropane 
2 , 2 - Di chl oropropane 
Ethylbenz ene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
I s opropylbenz ene 
I s opropyl Ether 
p - I s opropyl t o luene 
Methyl tert Butyl E ther 
Methylene Chloride 
Naphthal ene 
n- Propylben z ene 
Tetrachloroe thylene 
1 , 1 , 2 , 2 - Tetrachloroethane 

Analyt i cal No . : 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

X = Analyzed but not de t e c t ed . 

Reporting 
Limit 

0 . 0 2 7  
0 . 0 2 7  
0 . 0 2 7  
0 . 0 2 7  
0 . 0 2 7  
0 . 0 2 7  
0 . 0 2 7  
0 . 0 2 7  
0 . 0 2 7  
0 . 0 5 4  
0 . 0 2 7  
0 . 0 2 7  
0 . 0 2 7  
0 . 0 2 7  
0 . 0 2 7  
0 . 0 2 7  
0 . 0 2 7  
0 . 0 2 7  
0 . 0 2 7  
0 . 0 2 7  
0 . 0 2 7  
0 . 0 2 7  
0 . 0 2 7  
0 . 0 2 7  
0 . 0 2 7  
0 . 0 2 7  
0 . 0 2 7  
0 . 0 2 7  
0 . 0 2 7  
0 . 0 5 4  
0 . 0 2 7  
0 . 0 2 7  
0 . 0 2 7  
0 . 0 2 7  
0 . 0 5 4  
0 . 0 5 4  
0 . 0 2 7  
0 . 0 2 7  
0 . 0 2 7  

Resul ts cal culated on a dry we ight bas i s . 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Filter Quality Assurance Program. 

3 
0 5 /2 3 / 9 7  

9 2 . 9  

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

5 8 6 2  

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

CUST NUMBER : 2 2 9 5 - 0 0 1 - 6 2 
C l ient 
0 5 / 2 4 / 9 7  

SAMPLED BY : 
DATE REC ' D :  
REPORT DATE : i;fil' PREPARED BY : 
REVIEWED BY : 

Date 
Qual i f iers Analyzed 

CSL S PL 

CSL 

S PL 

CSL 
CSL 

0 5 / 2 7 / 9 7  

0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7 
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7 
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7 
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7 
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  

Wisconsin lab Certification No. 737053 1 30/U.S. Filter Corp., 301 W. Military Rd., Rothschild, Wl 5447 4 Ph. (8001 338·7226 Fax (7 1 5) 355·322 1 



U s --- - --- - - ---- -- - - - -- -- - - -- -- - - -. . - -- - - - -- - - - - - -- - - - -- -
Cedar Corporation 
6 04  Wilson Ave. 
Menomonie, WI 5 4 7 5 1  

Attn : Matt Taylor 

EPA 8 2 6 0  
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4 -Trichlorobenzene 
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethylene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5 -Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl Chloride 
m- & p-Xylene 
a -Xylene 

EPA 8310 
Acenaphthene 
Acenaphthylene 
Anthracene 
Benzo (a) Anthracene 
Benzo (a) Pyrene 
Benzo (b) Fluoranthene 
Benzo (k) Fluoranthene 
Benzo (ghi) Perylene 
Chrysene 
Dibenzo ( a,h) Anthracene 
Fluoranthene 
Fluorene 
Indeno ( 1,2,3-cd) Pyrene 
1-Methyl Naphthalene 
2 -Methyl Naphthalene 
Naphthalene 
Phenanthrene 
Pyrene 
LUST Soil Org Ext - PNAs 

Analytical No. : 

Units 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

X = Analyzed but not detected. 

Reporting 
Limit 

0.02 7  
0.0 54 
0.054 
0.02 7  
0.027 
0.027 
0.027  
0.027 
0.0 2 7  
0.027 
0.02 7  
0.027  

0.0046 
0.0 0 18 
0.0011  
0.0 022  
0.0022  
0.0 011  
0.0 011  
0.0 0 18 
0.0014 
0.0022  
0.0 014 
0.0 014  
0.0014 
0.0 022  
0.0 0 2 5  
0.0 0 18 
0.0 0 2 9  
0.0 0 6 1  

Results calculated on a dry weight basis. 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Filter Quality Assurance Program. 

3 
0 5/23/97  

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

COMP 

5862 

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

CUST NUMBER : 2 2 9 5 - 0 0 1 - 6 2  
Client 
0 5 /24/97  
0 6 / 11/J?? 

SAMPLED BY : 
DATE REC ' D :  
REPORT DATE : 
PREPARED BY : 1l_L�A REVIEWED BY : 

Date 
Qualifiers Analyzed 

SPL 

SPL DUP 

0 6 / 06 / 97 
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 97 
0 6 / 06 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7 
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  

0 6 / 04 / 9 7  
0 6 / 04 / 9 7  
0 6 / 04 / 9 7  
0 6 / 04 / 9 7  
0 6 / 04 / 9 7  
0 6 / 04 / 9 7  
0 6 / 04 / 9 7  
0 6 / 04 / 9 7  
0 6 / 04 / 9 7  
0 6 / 04 / 9 7  
0 6 / 04 / 9 7  
0 6 / 04 / 9 7  
0 6 / 04 / 9 7  
0 6 / 04 / 9 7  
0 6 / 04 / 9 7  
0 6 / 04 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 04 / 9 7  
0 5 /30 / 9 7  

Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053 1 30/U.S. Filter Corp. ,  301 W. Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 5447 4 Ph. (800) 338-7226 Fax (7 1 5) 355-3221  



U s --- ---- - - -- -
- - - - - - -
- - - - - -
- - - - - -. . - - - - - - -
- - - - - - -
- - - - -- -

Cedar Corporat i on 
6 0 4  W i l s on Ave . 
Menomonie , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

Attn : Mat t  Taylor 

· Units 

EPA 160 . 3  
Total Sol ids % 

EPA 82 60 
Benz ene mg/kg 
Bromobenz ene mg/kg 
Bromodi chlorome thane mg/kg 
n- Butylbenz ene mg/kg 
sec - Butylbenz ene mg/kg 
tert- Butylbenz ene mg/kg 
Carbon Tet rachl o r ide mg/kg 
Chlorobenz ene mg/kg 
Chlorodibromomethane mg/kg 
Chl oroethane mg/kg 
Chloroform mg/kg 
Chloromethane mg/kg 
o - Chlorotoluene mg/kg 
p - Chlorotoluene mg/kg 
1 , 2 - Di bromo - 3 - chloropropane mg/kg 
1 , 2 - Dibromoethane mg/kg 
1 , 2 - D i chlorobenz ene mg/kg 
1 , 3 - Di chlorobenz ene mg/kg 
1 , 4 - Dichl oroben z ene mg/kg 
Di chlorodi f luoromethane mg/kg 
1 , 1 - Di chloroe thane mg/kg 
1 , 2 - D i chloroethane mg/kg 
1 , 1 - Di chloroethylene mg/kg 
c i s - 1 , 2 - D i chloroethylene mg/kg 
trans - 1 , 2 - Di chloroethyl ene mg/kg 
1 , 2 - D i chloropropane mg/kg 
1 , 3 - Di chloropropane mg/kg 
2 , 2 - D i chloropropane mg/kg 
Ethylbenz ene mg/kg 
Hexachlorobutadi ene mg/kg 
I s opropylbenz ene mg/kg 
I s opropyl Ether mg/kg 
p - I s opropyl toluene mg/kg 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether mg/kg 
Methylene Chl o ride mg/kg 
Naphthalene mg/kg 
n - Propylbenz ene mg/kg 
Tetrachl oroe thyl ene mg/kg 
1 , 1 , 2 , 2 - Tet rachlo roethane mg/kg 

Analyt i cal No . : 

X = Analyzed but not detected . 
Resul t s  calculated on a dry weight 

Report ing 
Limit 

0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 5 9  
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 5 9  
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 5 9  
0 . 0 5 9  
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 

bas i s . 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U .S. Filter Quality Assurance Program. 

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

CUST NUMBER : 2 2 9 5 - 0 0 1 - 6 2  
SAMPLED BY : C l i ent 
DATE REC ' D :  0 5 / 2 4 / 9 7  
REPORT DATE : ;Jilff PREPARED BY : 
REVIEWED BY : 

5 Date 
0 5 / 2 3 / 9 7  Qua l i f iers Analyz ed 

8 4 . 2  0 5 / 2 7 / 9 7 

X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X CSL S PL 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7 
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7 
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7 
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7 
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7 
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X CSL 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7 
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7 
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7 
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X S PL 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7 
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7 
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X CSL 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X CSL 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7 
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  

5 8 6 3  

Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 7370531 30/U.S. Filter Corp. ,  301 W. Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 5447 4 Ph. (BOO) 338-7226 Fax (71 5) 355-322 1 



U s --- ---- -- -- -- -- - - - -- -- - - -- -- - - -. . - -- - - - -- - - - - - -- - - - - - -

Cedar Corporat ion 
6 0 4 W i l s on Ave . 
Menomoni e ,  WI 5 4 7 5 1  

Attn : Mat t Taylor 

EPA 8 2 6 0  
Toluene 
1 , 2 , 3 - Tri chlorobenz ene 
1 , 2 , 4 - Tr i chloroben zene 
1 , 1 , 1 - Tr i chloroethane 
1 , 1 , 2 - T r i chloro ethane 
Tri chloroethylene 
Trichlorof luorome thane 
1 , 2 , 4 - Trimethylbenz ene 
1 ,  3 ,  5 - Trime thylben.z ene 
Vinyl Chloride 
m- & p - Xylene 
a - Xylene 

EPA 8310 
Acenaphthene 
Acenaphthyl ene 
Anthracene 
Benzo ( a ) Anthracene 
Benzo ( a ) Pyrene 
Benz o ( b ) Fluoranthene 
Benzo ( k ) Fluoranthene 
Benz o ( ghi ) Peryl ene 
Chrysene 
Dibenz o ( a , h) Anthrac ene 
Fluoranthene 
Fluorene 
Indeno ( 1 , 2 , 3 - cd ) Pyrene 
1 - Me thyl Naphthal ene 
2 -Methyl Naphthal ene 
Naphthal ene 
Phenanthrene 
Pyrene 
LUST S o i l  Org Ext - PNAs 

Analyt i c a l  No . : 

Uni t s  

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

X = Analyzed but not det e c t ed . 

Report ing 
Limi t  

0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 5 9  
0 . 0 5 9  
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 3 

0 . 0 0 5 1  
0 . 0 0 2  
0 . 0 0 1 2  
0 . 0 0 2 4  
0 . 0 0 2 4  
0 . 0 0 1 2  
0 . 0 0 12 
0 . 0 0 2  
0 . 0 0 1 5  
0 . 0 0 2 4  
0 . 0 0 1 5 
0 . 0 0 1 5  
0 . 0 0 1 5  
0 . 0 0 2 4  
0 . 0 0 2 7  
0 . 0 0 2  
0 . 0 0 3 2  
0 . 0 0 6 7  

Re sul t s  c a l culated on a dry weight bas i s . 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Fi l ter Quality Assurance Program. 

5 
0 5 / 2 3 / 9 7  

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

COMP 

5 8 6 3  

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

CUST NUMBER : 2 2 9 5 - 0 0 1 - 6 2 
C l i ent 
0 5 / 2 4 / 9 7  

SAMPLED BY : 
DATE REC ' D :  
REPORT DATE : 0 6 / 1 1� 7 

JCHd n PREPARED BY : 

_I1Jj!_ REVIEWED BY : 

Date 
Qual i f iers Analyzed 

SPL 

SPL DUP 

0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7 
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  

0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 5 / 3 0 / 9 7  

Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 7370531 30/U.S. Fi lter Corp., 301 W. Military Rd . ,  Rothschild, WI 5447 4 Ph. (800) 338-7226 Fax (71 5) 355-3221  



U s --- ------ ---- -- - - - -- -- - --- -- - --. . - -- - - - -- -- - -- -- -- - -- -
Cedar Corporat ion 
6 0 4  Wil s on Ave . 
Menomonie , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

Attn : Matt Taylor 

Uni t s  

EPA 160 . 3  
Total Sol ids %-

EPA 8 2 6 0  
Benz ene mg/kg 
Bromobenz ene mg/kg 
Bromodi chloromethane mg/kg 
n- Butylbenz ene mg/kg 
sec - Butylbenz ene mg/kg 
tert - Butylbenzene mg/kg 
Carbon Tetrachl oride mg/kg 
Chlorobenzene mg/kg 
Chlorodibromomethane mg/kg 
Chloroethane mg/kg 
Chlorof orm mg/kg 
Chloromethane mg/kg 
o - Chlorotoluene mg/kg 
p - Chlorotoluene mg/kg 
1 , 2 - Dibromo - 3 - chloropropane mg/kg 
1 , 2 - Dibromoethane mg/kg 
1 , 2 - Di chlorobenz ene mg/kg 
1 , 3 - Di chl orobenz ene mg/kg 
1 , 4 - Di chlorobenz ene mg/kg 
D i chlorodi f l uoromethane mg/kg 
1 , 1 - D i chloroe thane mg/kg 
1 , 2 - Di chloroethane mg/kg 
1 , 1 - D ichloroethyl ene mg/kg 
c i s - 1 , 2 - D i chl oroe thylene mg/kg 
trans - 1 , 2 - Di chloroethylene mg/kg 
1 , 2 - Di chl oropropane mg/kg 
1 , 3 - D i chloropropane mg/kg 
2 , 2 - Di chloropropane mg/kg 
Ethylbenzene mg/kg 
Hexachlorobutadiene mg/kg 
I s opropylbenz ene mg/kg 
I s opropyl Ether mg/kg 
p - I sopropyl toluene mg/kg 
Methyl tert Butyl E ther mg/kg 
Methylene Chloride mg/kg 
Naphthal ene mg/kg 
n- Propylbenz ene mg/kg 
Tetrachloroethylene mg/kg 
1 , 1 , 2 , 2 - Tet rachloroe thane mg/kg 

Analyt ical No . : 

X = Analyzed but not de t e c ted . 
Re sults calculated on a dry weight 

Report ing 
Limit 

0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 5 8  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 5 8  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 5 8  
0 . 0 5 8  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  

bas i s . 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Filter Quality Assurance Program. 

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

CUST NUMBER : 2 2 9 5 - 0 0 1 - 6 2  
SAMPLED BY : C l i ent 
DATE REC ' D :  0 5 / 2 4 / 9 7  
REPORT DATE : 0 6 / l l /!J..7 
PREPARED BY : ?JJ!_� -REVIEWED BY : 

6 Date 
0 5 / 2 3 / 9 7  Qua l i f iers Analyz ed 

8 6 . 9  0 5 / 2 7 / 9 7 

X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X CSL S PL 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X CSL 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X S PL 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X CSL 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X CSL 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  

5 8 6 4  

Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 7370531 30/U.S. Filter Corp. , 301 W. Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 5447 4 Ph. (BOO) 338-7226 Fax (7 1 5) 355-3221  



U s --- ------ -- -- -- - - - -- -- - - -- -- - - -. . - -- - - - -- - - - -- -- - - - -- -
Cedar Corporat i on 
6 0 4  W i l s on Ave . 
Menomoni e , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

Attn : Matt Tayl or 

EPA 8 2 6 0  
Toluene 
1 , 2 , 3 - Tr i chlorobenz ene 
1 , 2 , 4 - Tr i chl o robenz ene 
1 , 1 , 1 - Tr i chloroethane 
1 , 1 , 2 - Tr i chloroethane 
Tri chloroethylene 
Trichloro f luoromethane 
1 , 2 , 4 - Tr imethylbenz ene 
1 , 3 , 5 - Tr imethylbenz ene 
Vinyl Chl oride 
m- & p - Xylene 
a - Xylene 

EPA 8310 
Acenaphthene 
Acenaphthylene 
Anthracene 
Benzo ( a ) Anthracene 
Benzo ( a ) Pyrene 
Benzo ( b ) Fluoranthene 
Benzo ( k ) Fluoranthene 
Benz o ( ghi ) Peryl ene 
Chrysene 
Dibenzo ( a , h) Anthracene 
Fluoranthene 
Fluorene 
Indeno ( 1 , 2 , 3 - cd ) Pyrene 
1 - Methyl Naphthalene 
2 - Me thyl Naphthal ene 
Naphthal ene 
Phenanthrene 
Pyrene 
LUST S o i l  Org Ext - PNAs 

Analyt ical No . : 

Uni t s  

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/ kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

mg /kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

X = Analyzed but not de t e ct ed . 

Report ing 
Limit 

0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 5 8  
0 . 0 5 8  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  
0 . 0 2 9  

0 . 0 0 4 9  
0 . 0 0 2  
0 . 0 0 1 2  
0 . 0 0 2 3  
0 . 0 0 2 3  
0 . 0 0 1 2  
0 . 0 0 1 2  
0 . 0 0 2  
0 . 0 0 1 5  
0 . 0 0 2 3  
0 . 0 0 1 5  
0 . 0 0 1 5  
0 . 0 0 1 5  
0 . 0 0 2 3  
0 . 0 0 2 6  
0 . 0 0 2  
0 . 0 0 3 1  
0 . 0 0 6 6  

Resul t s  c a l culated o n  a dry we ight bas i s . 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Filter Quality Assurance Program. 

6 
0 5 / 2 3 / 9 7  

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

COMP 

5 8 6 4  

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

CUST NUMBER : 2 2 9 5 - 0 0 1 - 6 2  
C l i ent 
0 5 / 2 4 / 9 7  

SAMPLED BY : 
DATE REC ' D :  
REPORT DATE : �Jdi;lfl' PREPARED BY : 
REVIEWED BY : 

Date 
Qua l i f iers Analyzed 

S PL 

SPL DUP 

0 6 / 0 6  9 7  
0 6 / 0 6  9 7  
0 6 / 0 6  9 7  
0 6 / 0 6  9 7  
0 6 / 0 6  9 7  
0 6 / 0 6  9 7  
0 6 / 0 6  9 7  
0 6 / 0 6  9 7  
0 6 / 0 6  9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  

0 6 / 0 4 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4  9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4  9 7  
0 6 / 0 4  9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4  9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 5 / 3 0 / 9 7  

Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053 1 30/U.S. Filter Corp. , 301 W. Military Rd. ,  Rothschild, WI 5447 4 Ph. (800) 338-7226 Fax (71 5)  355-32 2 1  



U s --- ---- - - - - -- -- - - - -- -- - --- -- - - -. . - - - - - - -- - - - - - -- - - - - - -
Cedar Corporation 
6 0 4  Wil son Ave . 
Menomonie , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

Attn : Matt Tayl o r  

EPA 160 . 3  
Total Sol ids 

Analyt ical No . : 

Uni t s  

% 

Report ing 
Limit 

Resul t s  calculated on a dry weight bas i s . 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Filter Quality Assurance Program. 

8 - 1  
0 5 / 2 3 / 9 7  

9 0 . 5  

5 8 6 5  

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

CUST NUMBER : 
SAMPLED BY : 
DATE REC ' D :  
REPORT DATE : 
PREPARED BY : 
REVIEWED BY : 

2 2 9 5 - 0 0 1 - 6 2  
C l i ent 
0 5 / 2 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 1 :�-r fit� 

Date 
Qual i f i e r s  Analyz ed 

0 5 / 2 7 / 9 7  

Wisconsin lab Certification No. 73705 3 1 30/U.S. Filter Corp., 301 W. Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 5447 4 Ph. (800) 338-7226 Fax (71 5)  355-322 1 



U s --- ---- -- -- -
- -- - - - -
- -- - - -- -- - - -. . - - - - - - -- - - - - - -- - - - - - -

Cedar Corporation 
6 0 4  W i l s on Ave . 
Menomoni e , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

Attn : Mat t Taylor 

Uni t s  

EPA 160 . 3  
Total Sol i ds % 

EPA 8 2 6 0  
Benz ene mg/kg 
Bromobenz ene mg/kg 
Bromodichloromethane mg/kg 
n - Butylbenzene mg/kg 
s e c - Butylbenz ene mg/kg 
tert - Butylbenz ene mg/kg 
Carbon Tetrachlor ide mg/kg 
Chlorobenz ene mg/kg 
Chlorodibromomethane mg/kg 
Chloroe thane mg/kg 
Chloroform mg/ kg 
Chloromethane mg/kg 
o - Chlorotoluene mg/kg 
p - Chlorot oluene mg/kg 
1 , 2 - D ibromo - 3 - chloropropane mg/kg 
1 , 2 - Dibromoethane mg/kg 
1 , 2 - D i chl orobenz ene mg /kg 
1 , 3 - Dichlorobenz ene mg/kg 
1 , 4 - Dichlorobenz ene mg/kg 
D i chlorodif luoromethane mg/kg 
1 , 1 - D ichloroethane mg/kg 
1 , 2 - D i chl oroethane mg/kg 
1 , 1 - D i chloroe t hylene mg /kg 
c i s - 1 , 2 - D i chl oroethylene mg/kg 
t rans - 1 , 2 - Dichloroe thylene mg/kg 
1 , 2 - D i chl o ropropane mg/kg 
1 , 3 - D i chloropropane mg/kg 
2 , 2 - Dichloropropane mg/kg 
Ethylbenz ene mg/kg 
Hexachlorobutadiene mg/kg 
I s opropylbenzene mg/kg 
I s opropyl E ther mg/kg 
p - I sopropyltoluene mg/kg 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether mg/kg 
Methylene Chloride mg/kg 
Naphthal ene mg/kg 
n - Propylbenzene mg/kg 
Tetrachloroethylene mg/kg 
1 , 1 , 2 , 2 - Te trachloroethane mg/kg 

Analyt i cal No . : 

X = Analyz e d  but not de t e c t ed . 
Resul t s  c a l culated on a dry weight 

Report ing 
Limi t 

0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 5 2  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 5 2  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 5 2  
0 . 0 5 2  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  

bas i s . 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Filter Quality Assurance Program. 

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

CUST NUMBER : 2 2 9 5 - 0 0 1 - 6 2  
SAMPLED BY : Cl ient 
DATE REC ' D :  0 5 / 2 4 / 9 7  
REPORT DATE : ¥JjNt PREPARED BY : 
REVIEWED BY : 

8 - 5  Date 
0 5 / 2 3 / 9 7  Qua l i f iers Analyz ed 

9 6 . 8  0 5 / 2 7 / 9 7  

X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X CSL S PL 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X CSL 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X S PL 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X CSL 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X CSL 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
X 0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  

5 8 6 6  

Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053 1 30/U.S. Filter Corp., 30 1 W. Military Rd . ,  Rothschild, Wl 5447 4 Ph. (800) 338-7226 Fax (71 5) 355-3221 



Us--- ----- - ---- - - - - - -
- -- - - -
- -- - - -. . - -- - - - -
- - - - - - -- - - - - - -

Cedar Corporat i on 
6 0 4 Wi l s on Ave . 
Menomoni e , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

Attn : Mat t  Taylo r  

EPA 82 6 0  
Toluene 
1 , 2 , 3 - Tr i chl orobenz ene 
1 , 2 , 4 - Tr i chlorobenz ene 
1 , 1 , 1 - Tr i chloroethane 
1 , 1 , 2 - Tr i chloroethane 
Trichloroethyl ene 
Trichloro f l uo rome thane 
1 , 2 , 4 - Tr ime thylbenz ene 
1 , 3 , 5 - Tr imethylbenz ene 
Vinyl Chloride 
m- & p - Xyl ene 
a - Xylene 

EPA 8310 
Acenaphthene 
Acenaphthylene 
Anthracene 
Ben z o ( a ) Anthracene 
Benzo ( a ) Pyrene 
Benz o ( b ) Fluoranthene 
Benz o ( k ) Fluoranthene 
Benz o ( ghi ) Peryl ene 
Chrysene 
Dibenz o ( a , h ) Anthracene 
Fluoranthene 
Fluorene 
Indeno ( 1 , 2 , 3 - cd ) Pyrene 
1 - Me thyl Naphtha l ene 
2 - Me thyl Naphthal ene 
Naphthal ene 
Phenanthrene 
Pyrene 
LUST S o i l  Org Ext - PNAs 

Analyt i cal No . : 

Uni t s  

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg /kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg /kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

X = Analyzed but not det e cted . 

Report ing 
Limit 

0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 5 2  
0 . 0 5 2  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  
0 . 0 2 6  

0 . 0 0 4 4  
0 . 0 0 1 8  
0 . 0 0 1  
0 . 0 0 2 1  
0 . 0 0 2 1  
0 . 0 0 1  
0 . 0 0 1  
0 . 0 0 1 8  
0 .  0 0 1 3  
0 . 0 0 2 1  
0 . 0 0 1 3 
0 .  0 0 1 3  
0 . 0 0 1 3  
0 . 0 0 2 1  
0 . 0 0 2 4  
0 . 0 0 1 8  
0 . 0 0 2 8  
0 . 0 0 5 9  

Resul ts c a l culated on a dry weight bas is . 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Filter Quality Assurance Program. 

8 - 5  
0 5 /2 3 / 9 7  

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

COMP 

5 8 6 6  

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

CUST NUMBER : 2 2 9 5 - 0 0 1 - 6 2  
C l i ent 
0 5 / 2 4 / 9 7  
o 6 / 1VJ 7 

SAMPLED BY : 
DATE REC ' D :  
REPORT DATE : 
PREPARED BY : 7&� REVIEWED BY : 

Date 
Qua l i f ie r s  Analyzed 

S PL 

S PL DUP 

0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 6 / 9 7  

0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7 
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 0 4 / 9 7  

0 5 / 3 0 / 9 7  

Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053 1 30/U.S. Filter Corp., 301 W. Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 5447 4 Ph. (800) 338-7226 Fax (71 5) 355-3221 
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- UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

Cedar Corporat i on 
6 0 4  W i l s on Ave . 
Menomoni e , W I  5 4 7 5 1  

At tn : Matt Taylor 

Mod i f ied Diesel Range Organ i c s  ( DRO ) 
Parameter # 7 8 9 1 9  

CUST NUMBER : 
SAMPLED BY : 
DATE REC ' D :  
REPORT DATE : 
PREPARED BY : 
REVIEWED BY : 

2 2 9 5 - 0 0 1 - 6 2 
Cl i ent 
0 5 / 2 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 1 1 / 9 7  

lf!JJ_� 

DRO Qual i f iers 
D1 D2B D5 

Date Ext 
0 5 / 2 7 / 9 7  
0 5 / 2 7 / 9 7  
0 5 / 2 7 / 9 7  
0 5 / 2 7 / 9 7  
0 5 / 2 7 / 9 7  
0 5 / 2 7 / 9 7  
0 5 / 2 7 / 9 7  

Date 
Analyz ed 
0 6 / 0 3 / 9 7  
0 5 / 3 0 / 9 7  
0 5 / 3 0 / 9 7  
0 5 / 3 0 / 9 7  
0 5 / 3 0 / 9 7  
0 5 / 3 0 / 9 7  
0 5 / 3 0 / 9 7  

Analyt i c a l  
No . 

1 4 , 3 4 0 . 
2 X 
3 X 
5 X 
6 X 
8 - 1  8 , 3 5 0 . D2B D5 
8 - 5  X 

Report ing Limi t 5 . 2  

Uni t s  mg/kg 

X = Analyzed but not det e c t e d . 
Resul t s  c a l culated on a dry weight bas i s . 

Qual i f i ers : Only above indicated qua l i f iers apply . 

( D 1 ) 

( D2 ) 

( D2A) 

( D2 B )  

The chromatogram i s  character i s t i c  for a fuel o i l / diesel . 
( i . e .  # 1  or # 2  D i e s e l , j e t fue l , keros ene , aged or degraded 

d i e s e l , e t c . ) 
The chromatogram i s  not charac t e r i s t i c  for d i e s e l . I t  has the 
chara c t e r i s t i c s  of a product which has s igni f i cant peaks within 
the DRO window . 
The chromatogram i s  charac teri s t i c  for a l i ght p e t rol eum product 
( i . e .  gasol ine , aged or degraded gasol ine , mineral spiri t s , e t c . ) 

The chromatogram i s  characteri s t i c  for a heavier pe trol eum 
product o the r than d i e s e l  ( i . e .  motor oil , hydraul i c  o i l , e t c . ) 
The chromatogram i s  not characteri s t i c  for d i e s e l  or any s ingl e  
common petroleum produc t .  

5 8 6 0  
5 8 6 1  
5 8 6 2  
5 8 6 3  
5 8 6 4 
5 8 6 5  
5 8 6 6  

( D 3 ) 

( D4 ) 
( D 5 ) 

The chromatogram contained s igni f icant peaks outs ide the DRO window . 
The chromatogram contained s igni f i cant peaks and a ra i s e d  basel ine 
out s i de the DRO window . 

The ent i re area wi thin the DRO window was quant itated . 

The rep l i ca t e  spike recovery of thi s batch of samp l e s  was found to 
be 6 9 . 7 * and 7 0 . 0 % .  

The sp ike recovery o f
· 

6 9 . 7 * i s  below the 7 0 . 0 * l imi t def ined by the method . 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Filter Quality Assurance Program. 
Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 7370531 30/U.S. Fi lter Corp., 301 W. Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 5447 4 Ph. (800) 338-7226 Fax (71 5)  355-322 1 
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Cedar Corporat ion 
6 04  W i l s on Ave . 
Menomoni e , WI 5 4 7 5 1  

Attn : Mat t  Taylor 

Quali fier Descriptions 

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

CUST NUMBER : 
SAMPLED BY : 
DATE REC ' D :  
REPORT DATE : 
PREPARED BY : 
REVIEWED BY : 

2 2 9 5 - 0 0 1 - 6 2  
C l i ent 
0 5 / 2 4 / 9 7  
0 6 / 1 �?$7 11� 

C S L  Check s t andard for this analyte exhibited a low b i a s . 
S ampl e  resul t s  may a l s o  be b i a s ed low . Non - de t e c t s  
ver i f ied w i t h  a low s t andard comparison . 

S PL 

DUP 

LBC 

Mat rix spike recovery wi thin analytical batch was l ow . 
Samp l e  mat r ix appears s imilar to your s amp l e i resul t 
may be b i a s e d  low . 

Result of dup l i cate analys i s  in this qual i ty a s surance 
batch exceeds the l imits for pre c i s ion . 

Analyt e is a common l aboratory s o l vent or chemi c a l . 
Pos i t ive ident i f i cat ion may be due to laboratory 
contaminat i on . 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U .S .  Filter Quality Assurance Program. 
Wisconsin Lob Certification No. 73705 3 1 30/U.S. Filter Corp., 301 W. Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 5447 4 Ph. (800) 338-7226 Fox (71 5) 355-322 1 



U s === === - - - - - - -- - - - - -- - - - - -- - - - - - -- - - - -- - -e e - - - - - - - UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

Sample Receipt Report 
Client: Cecle<c Date Received: s:_!�l_j_J_ 
Analytical No. :  5 8&o Through 58' f� G 
Check all deviations from EPA or WDNR sample protocol. 

( ) Sarnple(s) received at _ oc which is above the EPA and WDNR limit of 4 oc. 

[ ]  VOC vial(s) received with headspace. Explain: 

[ ]  Sample(s) received in bottles not furnished by Enviroscan. Preservation method, if used, is 
unknown. 

[ ]  Sample(s) not properly preserved per EPAIWDNR protocol for the following: 

[ ] Sample(s) received beyond EPA holding time for: 

[ ] Sample date/time not supplied by client. Actual holding time unknown. 

[ ]  GRO/PVOCNOC/DRO (circle appropriate) sample(s) are < 19.5 gms and this report is the 
flag for that information. Sample(s) under-weight: ____________ _ 

[ ]  GRO/PVOCNOC (circle appropriate) sample(s) were between 26.4-35.4 gms so methanol 
was added in a 1 : 1  ratio. Sample(s) included:_"'-5&;;.:0�¥-�_d�m�/ ______ _ 

[ ]  GRO/PVOCNOC/DRO (circle appropriate) sample(s) were > 35.4 gms and are required to 
be rejected. Sample(s) included: _________________ _ 

[ ]  Other: 

Client cOntact concernine the above deviations: 

Client --------- (contact name) notified of the above deviation(s) on _1_1_ 
at _:_ am/pm by and the client ordered: 

(signature) 
[ ]  Proceed with analyses as ordered. 
[ ] Proceed with analyses after taking the following corrective action: 

[ ]  Do NOT proceed with analyses. 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Filter Quality Assurance Pr�_gramR
d R h h'ld WI 5447 4 Ph. (8001 338-7226 Fax (7 1 51 355·322 1 

Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053 1 30/U.S. Fdter Corp., 301 W. M1 1tary . ,  ot sc 1 ' 



REQUEST FOR SERVICES 
S!fi� 

'�� 

U.S. FILTER/ENVIROSCAN 301 W. M I L ITARY RD.  ROTHSCH I LD,  WI 54474 1 -800-338-SCAN 

REPORT TO : _.--Name: /� /�fu..­
Company: ..,t'u . ....- .- � .  
Address: 6o </ W/ l�vJ 

/1-1et.- .:>,-- a,,.. ;- � <  t-v /  £}( 7.)1 
Phone: ( 7/£ ) 2 3  }> 'Yo& I 
P.O . # ?Zf£'- oo l - b z_  
Project # 

_ 
Quote # 57 3 J- S: 

Location /11�< · k 1 ru..�L 1.. {/ 

Sample Type Turnaround Time 
(Check all that apply) 

BILL TO: (if different from Report To info): 
Name: ______________________________ __ 

Company: ---------------------­

Address: -----------------------

ANALYT I CA L  REQU ESTS 
(use separate sheet if necessary) 

.. � Normal 

0 Groundwater 0 Rush (Pre-approved by Lab) J 0 Wastewater )gJ Soil/Solid Date Needed 

0 Drinking Water Approved By I-._ 
0 Oil � 0 Vapor ·..J 
0 Other \) No. of ... 

-�� \.) 
LAB USE ONLY DATE TIME Containers SAM PLE ID � COMP GRAB R EMARKS 

1 S 0 0 S S 5 0  �47 13v 4 il t  '11 � 
1 5 0058 6 1  1'/) 4 -t);-z_ X )G 

1 � 0058 &2 /ooo 1 � 3  XI )<J 
1 5 0 0 58 6 3  /o10 1 # r;;- )<J )( 

1 S 0 0 S 8 & 4  ill) 1 4  iF ?  .A >< 
1 S0058 6 S  ;;.,-o z &- - I X 
1500�8·6 6  'V /Is-( 1 &-'-s- X X 

\ 
' . . -Del v. Hand � --· . - ­

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 
Ship. Conto�.}·J N/A -
Samples leaki�g? Y':� N/A 
·seals 

__ 
o 

_ _ 
K·-
__
__
_ 
?�_.�;� ; . •  _·.·.-:. _

_ ·-�---· ---_ z __ N._ .• _·-. - .-_ -
N _

_ 
/_A

_ SAM PLERS: (Signature) 
/11� .A 

R ELINQ UIS HED BY: (Signature) DATE!fiM E 

R ELINQ UIS HED BY: (Signature) DA TE!fi M E 

R ELINQ UIS HED BY: (Signature) 

- Rec'd on i�;? _ ·: .�t-J. N/f-._"C 
Comments: ---------1 

R ECEIVED BY: (Signature) 

R ECEIVED BY: (Signature) 



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF N ATURAl RESOURCES 

DEPT. OF NATU RAL RESOURCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 

G eorge E. M eyer, S ecretary 

Scott H umrickhouse, Regional Director 

West Central Region H eadquarters 
1 300 W. Clairemont Avenue 

PO Box 400 1 
Eau Claire, WI 54702-4001  
TELEP H O N E  7 1 5-839-3700 

FAX 7 1 5-839-607 6/1 605 
TTY 7 1 5-839-2786 

June 2 5 , 1 9 9 7  R&R Cas eif 0 2 - 1 8 - 1 5 1 5 3 7  

E au Claire County 

Mr . Rob ert Nus s  
Mack Trucks o f  Ro che ster 
P . O .  B ox 6 6 9 9  

Roche s ter , MN 5 5 9 0 3  

SUBJ ECT : P e troleum Contamina t i on at the Eau Claire Mack Truck F ac i l i ty 
Located at 2412 Frank S t . , Eau Claire , Wis cons in 

Dear Mr . Nus s : 

On J une 1 9 , 1 9 9 7 , you had contacted me to report to the Dep ar tment o f  Natural 
Re s ourc e s  ( DNR) that p etro l eum c ontamination had been di s c ove r e d  on the ab ove 
referenc ed p rop e r ty . A releas e no t i f i c ation form was sub s e quently r e c e ived by 
the DNR from Matt Taylor , o f  C e dar C o rpo ration , on June 24 , 1 9 9 7 . 

Bas ed on the informat i on r e c e ived by the Dep artment of Natura l  Resour c e s , we 
b e l ieve you are r e spons ib le for r e s t o r ing the environment at thi s  s it e  under 
S ection 2 9 2 . 1 1 ,  Wis cons in S tats . ,  known as the hazardous sub s t ances spills 
l aw .  Your r e sp ons ib i l ities include inve s tigating the extent of the 
contamination and then s e l e c ting and imp l ementing the mo s t  appropriate 
remedial action . Enc l o s ed i s  information to help you under s t and wha t  you n e e d  
t o  do to ensure your comp l i ance with the s p i l l s  l aw .  

Legal Responsib ilities :  
Your l egal respons ib ilities are def ined b o th in s tatute and in admini s trative 
c o de s . The haz ardous s ub s t ance s  s p i l l  l aw ,  S e c tion 2 9 2 . 11 ( 3 )  Wis cons in 
S tatute s ,  s tate s : 

RES PONS IBILITY : A person who p o s s e s s e s  or contro ls a haz ardous 
sub s tanc e which is discharged or who caus e s  the discharge of a 
haz ardous s ub s tance shall take the actions ne c e s s ary to r e s to r e  the 
environment to the extent practicab l e  and minimiz e  the h armful 
e ffects from the discharge to the air , lands , or water s  o f  the 
s tate . 

Wiscons in Adminis trative Codes chapters NR 7 0 0  through NR 7 2 8  e s tab l i sh 
requirements for emergency and interim act ions , pub l i c  informat i on ,  s ite 
inve s t i gations , des ign and o p e r ation o f  r emedi al act ion sys tems , and c a s e  
clo sure . Chap t e r  N R  7 0 8  include s provis ions f o r  immediate a c t i ons i n  response 
to l im i t e d  contamination . Wis c ons in Administrative Code chap t e r  NR 140 

e s tab l i she s groundwater standards for contaminants that reach groundwater . 

Quality Na tural Resources Managemen t 
Through Excellen t Customer Service Prinred nn 

R¢cycled Paper 



Mr . Rob ert Nus s , Mack Trucks of Roche s ter - June 2 5 , 1 9 9 7  2 

S t eps to Take : 

The longer contaminat i on is left in the environment , the farther it c an spread 
and the more i t  may c o s t  to clean up . Quick ac tion may l e s s en damage to your 
prop e r ty and to ne ighb or ing prop er t i e s  and reduce your c o s ts in inve s tigating 
and c l e aning up the c ontaminati on . To ensure that your cleanup comp l ie s  w i th 
Wiscons in ' s  l aws and adminis trative c o des , you should hire a p r ofes s i onal 
envir onmental consul t ant who under s tands what nee ds to be done . The s e  are the 
f i r s t  four s tep s to t ake : 

1 .  By July 2 5 , 1 9 9 7 , p l e a s e  submi t  wr itten verifi ca"cion ( such as a 
l e tter from the consultant ) that you have hired an environmental 
c onsult ant . 

2 .  By August 2 5 , 1 9 9 7 , your consultant mus t submit a workp lan and 
s chedule for conducting the inve s t igat i on in acco rdance ·with 
s .  NR 7 1 6 . 0 9 ,  W i s . Adm . Co de , and submit it to the DNR . The consul tant 
mus t  fol low the Department ' s  administrative c o de s  and our techn i c a l  
guidance do cuments .  P l e a s e  include with your wo rkp l an a c opy o f  any 
p revious informat i on that has b e en comp l e te d .  

3 .  When the s ite inve s t i gation i s  complete , your consultant mus t  s ubmit 
a full r ep o r t  on the degree and extent of s o i l  and groundwater 
c o ntaminati on and a prop o s al for c l eaning up the contamination . 

4 .  I f  the results o f  the s i te inves tigation indicates that groundwater 
is not c ontaminated , the resp ons ib i l i ty for government over s ight o f  this 
s ite w i l l  b e  trans ferred to the D ep artment o f  Commerce in accordance 
w i th W i s c ons in Act 2 7 . 

Due to the numb e r  of contaminated s i t e s  and our s t affing leve l s , we w i l l  b e  
unab l e  t o  r eview all workp l ans and reports for your s ite . You are s ti l l  
requi r e d  to p ro c eed in accordance w i th N R  7 1 6 . To maintain your comp l i ance 
with the s p i l l s  law and chs . NR 700 through NR 7 2 8 , do not de l ay the 
inve s t i gation and c l e anup of your s it e  by wait ing for DNR r e s p ons e s . We have 
provided de tailed technical guidanc e . to environmental consultants . Your 
consultant is expected to be fami l i ar w i th our technical procedures and 
admin i s trative c o des and should be ab l e  to answer your que s ti ons on m e e t ing 
W i s c ons in ' s c l e anup r e quirements . P l e a s e  s end only one copy of all r ep o rts 
and c orresp ondence should b e  i dent i f i e d  with the a s s i gned DNR i dent ification 
numb e r  whi ch i s  l i s te d  at the top o f  thi s  le tter . 

Your c o rr e sp ondence and reports regar ding thi s  s ite should be s ent t o  the 
Depar tment at the fo l lowing addre s s : 

D oug J o s eph 
W i s cons in D ept . of Natural Re s ourc e s  
P . O .  Box 4001 

E au C l a ire , WI 5 4 7 0 2 - 4001 



Mr . Rob ert Nus s , Mack T rucks of Roche s ter - June 2 5 ,  1 9 9 7  3 

Informa·t ion -for S ite Owners. : 

Enclo s e d  i s  a l i s t  o f  environmental consultants and s ome imp o r tant informat i on 
on s e l e c t ing a c onsultant . I f  you are el igib l e  for reimbur s ement of c o s ts 
under W i s c ons in ' s PECFA program ( s ee las t paragraph ) , you "l¥i l l  ne ed to c omp are 
at leas t thre e  c onsult ants ' propos als b e fore hir ing a consul tant . Consultants 
and l ab orato r i e s  working in the PECFA pro gram are required t o  c arry errors and 
omi s s ions insurance to help protect you agains t unsuitab l e  work . Al s o  
encl o s e d are materials on eontrolling c o s ts , under s t anding i:he cleanup 
proces s ,  and cho o s ing a s i te cleanup method . Thi s  information has b e en 
prepared to help you unders tand your r e s pons ib i l i ties and what your 
environmental c onsul tant needs to do . Please read this information carefully . 

If you are interested in ob taining the protect ion of l imited l i ab il i ty , p l e a s e  
contact Mark G i e s feldt at ( 6 0 8 )  2 6 7 - 7 5 6 2  or D ar s i  Fo s s  at ( 6 0 8 )  2 6 7 - 6 7 1 3 , i n  
the Dep artment o f  Na tural Re s ources ' Madi s on o ffice f o r  more information . The 
liab i l i ty exemp t i on is availab l e  to p e r s ons who me et the definition o f  
" purchas e r "  and r e c e ive Department approval for the resp ons e actions taken a t  
the property undergo ing cleanup . The D ep artment will determine eligib i l i ty 
for thi s  pro gram on a case -by - case bas i s , PRIOR to the " purchas e r "  deve l o p ing 
a s c ope o f  work for conducting a ch . NR 716 s i te inve s t i gation at the 
property . 

Financ ial Informat ion : 

Reimburs ement from the Pe tro leum Environmental Cle anup Fund ( PECFA) i s  
avai l ab l e  f o r  the c o s ts o f  cleaning up contamination from e l ig ible p e tro leum 
s torage tanks . The fund is adminis tered by the Department o f  C ommerce ( DCOM) . 
Pleas e contact D COM at ( 6 0 8 )  2 6 6 - 2L�24 for more informat i on on e l i g ib i l i ty and 
regul ations for thi s  p r o gram .  

I app r e c i at e  your conc e rn and c o operation in thi s  matte r . I f  you have any 
que s t ions about thi s  le tter or your respons ib i l i t i e s , p l eas e feel free t o  
contact me at ( 7 1 5 )  8 3 9 - 1 6 0 2 . 

S incerely , 

Dou ph 
Hydro ge o l o g i s t  

enclo s ur e s  

c :  B i l l Evans - WCR 
Mr . Matt T aylor , C e dar Corp . , 6 0 4  Wils on Ave . , Menomoni e ,  WI 547 5 1  
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JUN-24-97 TUE 02 : 1 3 PM CEDAR CORP FAX NO. 7 1 52352727 

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 

P. 0 1 /02 

Notification of Petroleum Contamination from Underground Storage Tank System 
·' 

Please complete this form and FAX it to the appropriate ONR conra.a person � on the back page of this form 
immediately upon discovery of a release from an UST system. . • 

TO: D� Attn; 0 P<.A-j j 0 � e:..+ [,. 
FAX #: J \ � - �3 '3 0: t; o�76 

. •  
' 

1 .  Name, company, mailing address and phone number of person reporting tp.e disdla.rge 
/1-?�� 71 '/a7 /o�- /�_,./a-v t;.,.for-.--1-;.,. ""?  

: t  

2. Site Information.: 

Name of site at wbkh di.scllarge occurred, goca1 name of sitelbus:iness, not resporisible party nam.e -unless a residence): · 

: 
CuL.c u(� r're. /f/lc-· cLc_ S".s-le_:J, �., c� · 

I..oc:u::ion (actual street address, not P.O. box; i£ no street address, describe as precisely as possible, e.g., 1/4 mile NW 
of CTHs 60 & 123 on E side of CTH 60): ; 

2 i 1 2. FY'c.-"'- k_ \-{ 
Municipality (city, village, towmh.ip in which rlw site is loetted - not mailing address): 

County: 
L-4 c:...:..- C/c. ;,-e, c..- . / 

Ga f.A. u�.- --e 
1/v I 

Legal Description: 15' 6 114, N w 1/4, Section I� , Tn 2 7 ,v • Range I 0 E .<i) 

3. Respon.sible Party (RP) and! or RP Representative Information 

Company Name: 

Contaet: Person: 

Mailing Address (with zip code): 

T elephooe Nwnben 

;?10. /J..,:-;x {,0 1 1  
/?oc.L,.;fe-r M /1./  5"S" <7o ] / 

4. Identity, physiC3l Stlte and quantity of the hazardous subst:mce discll.arged (check all that apply): 
Fuel oil 

AWasce oil 
---�---------------------------



JUN-24-97 TUE 02 : 1 4 PM CEDAR CORP FAX NO. 7 1 52352727 

S. � to the e:nviromnent (enter "K" for known or '?" for potential for all that apply): 

_Fire! o:plosion thieat 
_Cont:lillinated private wells (# of wells) __ 

_ Conrarninared public wells 
£Soil co.ataminarion 
__su.rfac.e W<1ter imparo 

_Floating product 

P. 02/02 

_ GroundW"a.ter coouminarion ---�-------------------
6. Comaminarion was discovered as a result of: 

T :mk closure assessment _Site assessmeot 

Additional Comments: 

a /  j � <: ('� ..... -�-- +c, 

� f.vo r ,a_ ...- � ..... - ' · '  

FAX numbers to report wsr sites in DNR,s six districts: 
Like Michigan District: 414-492-5859 Attention; Janis DeBrock . (Floreoce, Marinette, Oconto, Menominee, Sbaw:mo, Waupaca, Ou.ragamie, Bro'WIJ., Door, K.ew.mnee, W au.sh.a.r:l. 

Wl.Qllebago, DlUOJ.et and M.:ullrowoc Counties) 
North Central Dist:rlc:t: 71>365-8932 Attemio.a; Janet Kazda (V'ihs, OneicU, Forest, Lincoln, I.anglade, Mararhon, Wood, Portage, Juneau, and Adams Counties) 
Northwest District: 715-6.35-4105 Attention: Susie Suc:on 

(Douglac;, Bayfidd., Ashland, Iron, Burnen, Washburu, Sawyer, Price, Polk, Ban-on, Rusk and Taylor Co�) 
Southern Distria: 608-27>3338 Attention: M.arilyu Jahnke {Marquette, Green Lake, Richland, S� Fond du Lu; Columbia, D� D.me, Jefferson. Gr:wt. Iowa, 

I..a£tyette, Greea and Rock Counties) 
Southcst DiStrict: 414-229..0810 Al::tenrio.a; Giselle Red 

(Sheboyg:m, Washington, Qz;mkee, Waukesha, Milwaukee. W:tiwon:h. Racio..e, and Kenosha Counties) 
Western District: 715-839-6076 Atu:nrion: John Grump 

· 

(St. Croix, � Chippewa. Pierce, Pep� E.au Claire, Clark, Buffalo, Trempealeau. J� LaCrosse, Momoe, 
V emon and <:r.wford Counties) 


